


VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3 1998 

PROHIBITION OF PARTIAL BIRTH ' 

VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

ABORTIONS 
12 -PARENTAL NOT! FICA TION OF ABORTION 

AMENDMENT II- YES u 
AMENDMENT I I _NO 

I 
u 2 

u I 

u 2 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE # R,EG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

SAGUACHE 
SANJUAN 

3,064 2,238 815 1,194 

SANMIGUEL 
567 360 106 

2,009 229 

4,408 2,362 
210 316 

SEDGWICK 
455 

44 M-RIMER 
136,955 86,869 45,079 39,293 84,372 2497 

1,707 
1,722 2,177 

SUMMIT 
1,254 574 

185 j}.sANIMAS 8,480 4,941 2,949 1,447 4,396 545 

TELLER 
12,990 9,871 

609 1,183 71 
1,885 

t;!NCOLN 2,766 2,013 1,133 817 1,950 63 

WASHINGTON 
11,521 6,832 

4,414 6,299 3572 
9,911 7,100 4,331 

3,224 
3,724 2,948 6,672 

LtJGAN 
2,232 6,563 537 

WELD 
2,469 1,278 814 

160 ~~RAL 
64,552 40,251 24,860 14,498 39,358 893 

YUMA 
77,712 47,212 24,168 21,606 

2,092 377 
602 487 223 215 438 49 

5,795 4,102 2,152 1,710 
45,774 1438 j,{OFFAT 7,826 4,400 2,423 1,811 4,234 166 

3,862 

TOTAL 2,285,308 I ,360,319 

240 j,{oNTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 4,169 3,167 7,336 219 

617,977 655,723 1,273,700 

MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 6,758 3,964 10,722 622 

86619 !.!ORGAN 12,450 8,197 4,876 3,045 7,921 276 

AMENDMENT 12- PARENTAL NOTIFICATION OF ABORTION 

oTERO 11,379 6,268 3,792 2,234 6,026 242 

ouRAY 2,561 1,499 737 730 1,467 32 

AMENDMENT 12 _YES 

pARK 8,178 5,001 2,651 2,268 4,919 82 

AMENDMENT 12 _NO 
u I 

pJllLLIPS 2,825 2,036 1,270 651 1,921 115 

u 2 
piTKIN 10,773 5,643 1,215 3,783 4,998 645 

II REG 

PROWERS 6,904 4,265 2,673 1,352 4,025 240 

#VOTE CANOl 
pUEBLO 80,004 46,340 30,158 14,272 44,430 1910 

CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

ADAMS 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 1,476 1,079 2,555 109 

ALAMOSA 
150,501 85,027 48,853 31,939 

RiO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 2,759 1,813 4,572 269 

ARAPAHOE 
6,526 5,057 2,917 1,932 

80,792 4235 ROUTT 12,415 6,902 2,696 3,887 6,583 319 

ARCHULETA 
270,190 163,090 82,092 65,365 

4,849 208 SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 966 1,058 2,024 214 

BACA 
5,200 3,344 1,984 1,271 

147,457 15633 SAN JUAN 567 360 127 187 314 46 

BENT 
3,125 2,031 1,319 

3,255 89 SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,362 556 1,656 2,212 !50 

3,076 
607 1,926 

BOULDER 
2,017 1,243 

105 SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 706 480 1,186 68 

186,575 
672 1,915 

CHAFFEE 
107,497 39,391 65,152 

102 SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 2,372 3,972 6,344 3527 

CHEYENNE 
8,229 6,267 3,435 

104,543 2954 TELLER II,521 6,832 4,203 2,514 6,717 115 

1,519 
2,618 6,053 

CLEAR CREEK 
1,174 771 

214 WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 1,415 678 2,093 376 

6,265 4,005 
350 1,121 53 

CONEJOS 4,431 
1,772 2,105 3,877 

WELD 77,712 47,212 27,635 18,262 45,897 1315 1!: 

COSTILLA 
3,678 2,189 

128 YUMA 5,795 4,102 2,518 1,410 3,928 174 

2,334 
1,123 3,312 

CROWLEY 
1,520 790 

366 

1,989 
530 1,320 

CUSTER 
1,319 784 

200 TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,3 I 9 707,021 581,481 1,288,502 71817 

2,277 
452 1,236 

DELTA 
1,596 953 581 

83 

DENVER 
15,771 9,836 6,171 3,519 

1,534 62 

,\ 

DOLORES 
314,589 163,995 65,587 86,268 

9,690 146 
AMENDMENT 13- UNIFORM APPLICATION OF LIVESTOCK LAWS 

DOUGLAS 
1,063 875 

151,855 12140 

ll 

460 324 

ll 

71,987 
784 

Ill 

EAGLE 
53,074 31,845 20,772 

91 
AMENDMENT 13- YES u I 

II' 

ELBERT 
19,136 9,581 3,902 

52,617 457 
AMENDMENT 13- NO u 2 

II 

9,957 
5,344 9,246 

!ill 

ELPASO 
6,678 4,095 

335 

257,067 144,241 
2,532 6,627 

:!li 

FREMONT 
91,712 48,122 

51 
#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

GARFIELD 
22,945 12,911 8,044 4,149 

139,834 4407 

!i] 

21,816 12,737 
12,193 

'L 

GILPIN 
5,999 6,152 

718 
ADAMS 150,501 85,027 33,975 43,631 77,606 7421 

!il 

GRAND 
2,743 1,739 692 

12,151 586 
ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 1,625 3,040 4,665 392 

1,010 

GUNNISON 
7,681 4,307 1,899 

1,702 37 
ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 58,988 79,291 138,279 24811 

9,608 
2,237 4,136 

HINSDALE 
5,471 1,873 3,331 

171 
ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,182 1,844 3,026 318 

HUERFANO 
730 412 

5,204 267 
BACA 3,125 2,031 453 1,448 1,901 130 

4,403 
166 246 412 

JACKSON 
2,705 1,462 

0 
BENT 3,076 2,017 644 1,250 1,894 123 

1,192 
954 2,416 

JEFFERSON 
822 265 

289 
BOULDER 186,575 107,497 35,372 64,740 100,112 7385 

295,485 
515 

KIOWA 
191,653 100,080 

780 42 
CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 1,787 4,074 5,861 406 

1,160 
80,248 180,328 

KIT CARSON 
984 653 301 

11325 
CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 310 786 1,096 78 

LAKE 
4,538 3,248 2,114 

954 30 
CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,334 2,255 3,589 416 

3,808 
1,006 3,120 

LA PLATA 
2,324 1,079 

128 
CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 888 2,305 3,193 485 

26,739 9,788 3,704 
1,205 2,284 40 

COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 481 824 1,305 215 

5,774 9,478 310 
CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 354 858 1,212 107 

CUSTER 2,277 1,596 374 I,Il3 1,487 109 

186 187 



VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3 1998 

PROHIBITION OF PARTIAL BIRTH ' 

VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

ABORTIONS 
12 -PARENTAL NOT! FICA TION OF ABORTION 

AMENDMENT II- YES u 
AMENDMENT I I _NO 

I 
u 2 

u I 

u 2 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE # R,EG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

SAGUACHE 
SANJUAN 

3,064 2,238 815 1,194 

SANMIGUEL 
567 360 106 

2,009 229 

4,408 2,362 
210 316 

SEDGWICK 
455 

44 M-RIMER 
136,955 86,869 45,079 39,293 84,372 2497 

1,707 
1,722 2,177 

SUMMIT 
1,254 574 

185 j}.sANIMAS 8,480 4,941 2,949 1,447 4,396 545 

TELLER 
12,990 9,871 

609 1,183 71 
1,885 

t;!NCOLN 2,766 2,013 1,133 817 1,950 63 

WASHINGTON 
11,521 6,832 

4,414 6,299 3572 
9,911 7,100 4,331 

3,224 
3,724 2,948 6,672 

LtJGAN 
2,232 6,563 537 

WELD 
2,469 1,278 814 

160 ~~RAL 
64,552 40,251 24,860 14,498 39,358 893 

YUMA 
77,712 47,212 24,168 21,606 

2,092 377 
602 487 223 215 438 49 

5,795 4,102 2,152 1,710 
45,774 1438 j,{OFFAT 7,826 4,400 2,423 1,811 4,234 166 

3,862 

TOTAL 2,285,308 I ,360,319 

240 j,{oNTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 4,169 3,167 7,336 219 

617,977 655,723 1,273,700 

MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 6,758 3,964 10,722 622 

86619 !.!ORGAN 12,450 8,197 4,876 3,045 7,921 276 

AMENDMENT 12- PARENTAL NOTIFICATION OF ABORTION 

oTERO 11,379 6,268 3,792 2,234 6,026 242 

ouRAY 2,561 1,499 737 730 1,467 32 

AMENDMENT 12 _YES 

pARK 8,178 5,001 2,651 2,268 4,919 82 

AMENDMENT 12 _NO 
u I 

pJllLLIPS 2,825 2,036 1,270 651 1,921 115 

u 2 
piTKIN 10,773 5,643 1,215 3,783 4,998 645 

II REG 

PROWERS 6,904 4,265 2,673 1,352 4,025 240 

#VOTE CANOl 
pUEBLO 80,004 46,340 30,158 14,272 44,430 1910 

CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

ADAMS 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 1,476 1,079 2,555 109 

ALAMOSA 
150,501 85,027 48,853 31,939 

RiO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 2,759 1,813 4,572 269 

ARAPAHOE 
6,526 5,057 2,917 1,932 

80,792 4235 ROUTT 12,415 6,902 2,696 3,887 6,583 319 

ARCHULETA 
270,190 163,090 82,092 65,365 

4,849 208 SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 966 1,058 2,024 214 

BACA 
5,200 3,344 1,984 1,271 

147,457 15633 SAN JUAN 567 360 127 187 314 46 

BENT 
3,125 2,031 1,319 

3,255 89 SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,362 556 1,656 2,212 !50 

3,076 
607 1,926 

BOULDER 
2,017 1,243 

105 SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 706 480 1,186 68 

186,575 
672 1,915 

CHAFFEE 
107,497 39,391 65,152 

102 SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 2,372 3,972 6,344 3527 

CHEYENNE 
8,229 6,267 3,435 

104,543 2954 TELLER II,521 6,832 4,203 2,514 6,717 115 

1,519 
2,618 6,053 

CLEAR CREEK 
1,174 771 

214 WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 1,415 678 2,093 376 

6,265 4,005 
350 1,121 53 

CONEJOS 4,431 
1,772 2,105 3,877 

WELD 77,712 47,212 27,635 18,262 45,897 1315 1!: 

COSTILLA 
3,678 2,189 

128 YUMA 5,795 4,102 2,518 1,410 3,928 174 

2,334 
1,123 3,312 

CROWLEY 
1,520 790 

366 

1,989 
530 1,320 

CUSTER 
1,319 784 

200 TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,3 I 9 707,021 581,481 1,288,502 71817 

2,277 
452 1,236 

DELTA 
1,596 953 581 

83 

DENVER 
15,771 9,836 6,171 3,519 

1,534 62 

,\ 

DOLORES 
314,589 163,995 65,587 86,268 

9,690 146 
AMENDMENT 13- UNIFORM APPLICATION OF LIVESTOCK LAWS 

DOUGLAS 
1,063 875 

151,855 12140 

ll 

460 324 

ll 

71,987 
784 

Ill 

EAGLE 
53,074 31,845 20,772 

91 
AMENDMENT 13- YES u I 

II' 

ELBERT 
19,136 9,581 3,902 

52,617 457 
AMENDMENT 13- NO u 2 

II 

9,957 
5,344 9,246 

!ill 

ELPASO 
6,678 4,095 

335 

257,067 144,241 
2,532 6,627 

:!li 

FREMONT 
91,712 48,122 

51 
#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

GARFIELD 
22,945 12,911 8,044 4,149 

139,834 4407 

!i] 

21,816 12,737 
12,193 

'L 

GILPIN 
5,999 6,152 

718 
ADAMS 150,501 85,027 33,975 43,631 77,606 7421 

!il 

GRAND 
2,743 1,739 692 

12,151 586 
ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 1,625 3,040 4,665 392 

1,010 

GUNNISON 
7,681 4,307 1,899 

1,702 37 
ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 58,988 79,291 138,279 24811 

9,608 
2,237 4,136 

HINSDALE 
5,471 1,873 3,331 

171 
ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,182 1,844 3,026 318 

HUERFANO 
730 412 

5,204 267 
BACA 3,125 2,031 453 1,448 1,901 130 

4,403 
166 246 412 

JACKSON 
2,705 1,462 

0 
BENT 3,076 2,017 644 1,250 1,894 123 

1,192 
954 2,416 

JEFFERSON 
822 265 

289 
BOULDER 186,575 107,497 35,372 64,740 100,112 7385 

295,485 
515 

KIOWA 
191,653 100,080 

780 42 
CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 1,787 4,074 5,861 406 

1,160 
80,248 180,328 

KIT CARSON 
984 653 301 

11325 
CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 310 786 1,096 78 

LAKE 
4,538 3,248 2,114 

954 30 
CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,334 2,255 3,589 416 

3,808 
1,006 3,120 

LA PLATA 
2,324 1,079 

128 
CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 888 2,305 3,193 485 

26,739 9,788 3,704 
1,205 2,284 40 

COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 481 824 1,305 215 

5,774 9,478 310 
CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 354 858 1,212 107 

CUSTER 2,277 1,596 374 I,Il3 1,487 109 

186 187 



VOTES CAST AT GENE RAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 
VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

AMENDMENT 13 UN - !FORM APPLICATION OF LIVESTOCK LAWS 

AMENDMENT I 3 _YES 
AMENDMENT I 3 _NO U I 

14- SWINE FEEDING OPERATIONS 

u 2 u I 

u 2 
#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL 

DELTA 

NO VOTE 

DENVER 
15,77! 9,836 2,607 6,803 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

DOLORES 
3!4,589 163,995 59,965 84,899 

9,4!0 426 

DOUGLAS 
!,063 875 !50 

144,864 !9131 150,501 85,027 52,147 26,608 78,755 6272 

71,987 
619 769 

EAGLE 
53,074 20,567 29,198 

106 6,526 5,057 2,527 2,153 4,680 377 

!9,!36 
49,765 

ELBERT 
9,581 3,676 4,843 

3309 270,190 163,090 94,985 43,826 138,811 24279 

ELPASO 
9,957 6,678 !,975 4,5!2 

8,519 !062 5,200 3,344 1,595 1,436 3,031 313 

FREMONT 
257,067 144,241 49,860 81,638 

6,487 191 3,125 2,031 952 970 1,922 109 

22,945 
!31,498 12743 

GARFIELD 
12,911 4,414 7,403 

3,076 2,0!7 1,073 831 1,904 113 

GILPIN 
21,816 12,737 4,138 7,547_ 

11,817 1094 186,575 107,497 75,712 25,333 101,045 6452 

GRAND 
2,743 1,739 575 1,064 

11,685 !052 8,229 6,267 3,202 2,692 5,894 373 

GUNNISON 
7,681 4,307 1,396 

1,639 roo 1,519 1,174 668 448 1,116 58 

9,608 
2,549 3,945 

HINSDALE 
5,471 1,640 3,307 

362 CREEK 6,265 4,005 2,329 1,261 3,590 415 

730 
4,947 

HUERFANO 
412 137 262 

524 r;oNEJOS 4,431 3,678 1,293 1,930 3,223 455 

JACKSON 
4,403 2,705 817 

399 13 j:oSTILLA 2,334 1,520 799 516 1,315 205 

1,192 
1,527 2,344 

JEFFERSON 
822 124 

361 CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 563 645 1,208 Ill 

295,485 
640 764 

KJOWA 
191,653 72,196 102,451 

58 CUSTER 2,277 1,596 865 636 1,501 95 

KJTCARSON 
1,160 984 243 

174,647 I7006 DELTA 15,771 9,836 4,441 4,560 9,001 835 

4,538 
704 947 

LAKE 
3,248 967 

37 DENVER 314,589 163,995 104,104 42,512 146,616 17379 

3,808 
2,144 3,111 

LA PLATA 
2,324 885 

137 DOLORES 1,063 875 334 425 759 116 

26,739 
1,292 2,177 

LARIMER 
9,788 2,860 

147 DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 33,889 15,998 49,887 3187 

136,955 
6,063 8,923 

LAS ANIMAS 
86,869 31,883 47,095 

865 EAGLE 19,136 9,581 5,796 2,731 8,527 1054 

LINCOLN 
8,480 4,941 1,529 

78,978 7891 ELBERT 9,957 6,678 3,745 2,741 6,486 192 

2,766 
2,723 4,252 

LOGAN 
2,013 485 1,433 

689 ELPASO 257,067 144,241 73,851 56,371 130,222 14019 

MESA 
9,911 7,!00 2,156 

1,918 95 FREMONT 22,945 12,911 6,402 5,477 11,879 1032 

64,552 
4,283 6,439 

MINERAL 
40,251 11,594 25,468 

661 GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 6,966 4,330 11,296 1441 

602 487 
37,062 3189 

1,641 

MOFFAT 
153 261 

GILPIN 2,743 1,739 1,011 630 98 

MONTEZUMA 
7,826 4,400 1,177 

414 73 GRAND 7,681 4,307 2,269 1,680 3,949 358 

MONTROSE 
12,531- 7,555 1,968 

2,946 4,123 277 GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 3,486 1,482 4,968 503 

18,246 
5,111 7,079 

MORGAN 
11,344 2,742 6,965 

476 HINSDALE 730 412 240 167 407 5 

OTERO 
12,450 8,197 2,670 

9,707 1637 HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 1,401 1,008 2,409 296 

11,379 
5,068 7,738 

OURAY 
6,268 1,788 4,118 

459 JACKSON 1,192 822 205 559 764 58 

PARK 
2,561 1,499 433 

5,906 362 JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 116,881 57,820 174,701 16952 

8,178 
967 1,400 

PHILLIPS 
5,001 1,783 2,996 

99 KIOWA 1,160 984 462 485 947 37 

PITKJN 
2,825 2,036 780 

4,779 222 KJTCARSON 4,538 3,248 1,774 1,367 3,141 107 

!0,773 
1,198 1,978 

PROWERS 
5,643 1,804 

58 LAKE 3,808 2,324 1,297 876 2,173 151 

6,904 4,265' 
3,123 4,927 

PUEBLO 
1,465 

716 LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 5,219 3,640 8,859 929 

80,004 
2,545 4,0!0 

RIO BLANCO 
46,340 15,696 27,397 

255 LARIMER 136,955 86,869 54,532 24,983 79,515 7354 

RIO GRANDE 
4,054 2,664 707 

43,093 3247 LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 2,325 1,931 4,256 685 

6,253 
1,770 2,477 

ROUTT 
4,841 1,352 3,050 

187 LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 1,371 580 1,951 62 

SAGUACHE 
12,415 6,902 2,172 

4,402 439 LOGAN 9,911 7,100 3,154 3,344 6,498 602 

3,064 
4,095 6,267 

SAN JUAN 
2,238 584 

635 MESA 64,552 40,251 18,715 16,958 35,673 4578 

567 
1,340 1,924 

SAN MIGUEL 
360 114 186 

314 MINERAL 602 487 219 188 407 80 

4,408 
300 

SEDGWICK 
2,362 666 1,377 

60 MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 1,794 2,402 4,196 204 

SUMMIT 
1,707 1,254 364 

2,043 319 MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 3,432 3,666 7,098 457 

12,990 
812 1,176 

TELLER 
9,871 2,589 3,382 

78 MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 4,515 5,208 9,723 1621 

11,521 
5,971 

WASHINGTON 
6,832 2,389 3,983 

3900 MORGAN 12,450 8,197 4,266 3,521 7,787 410 

3,224 
6,372 

WELD 
2,469 497 1,453 

460 OTERO 11,379 6,268 3,234 2,679 5,913 355 

YUMA 
77,712 47,212 15,908 28,781 

1,950 519 OURAY 2,561 1,499 793 560 1,353 146 

5,795 4,102 1,257 2,659 
44,689 2523 PARK 8,178 5,001 3,047 1,740 4,787 214 

TOTAL 

3,916 186 PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 810 1,178 1,988 48 

2,285,308 1,360,319 475,664 753,509 1,229,173 
PITKJN 10,773 5,643 3,809 1,019 4,828 815 

131146 PROWERS 6,904 4,265 2,513 1,550 4,063 202 

PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 23,325 19,696 43,021 3319 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 1,131 1,369 2,500 164 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 2,114 2,277 4,391 450 

ROUTf 12,415 6,902 3,766 2,558 6,324 578 

188 189 



VOTES CAST AT GENE RAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 
VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

AMENDMENT 13 UN - !FORM APPLICATION OF LIVESTOCK LAWS 

AMENDMENT I 3 _YES 
AMENDMENT I 3 _NO U I 

14- SWINE FEEDING OPERATIONS 

u 2 u I 

u 2 
#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL 

DELTA 

NO VOTE 

DENVER 
15,77! 9,836 2,607 6,803 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

DOLORES 
3!4,589 163,995 59,965 84,899 

9,4!0 426 

DOUGLAS 
!,063 875 !50 

144,864 !9131 150,501 85,027 52,147 26,608 78,755 6272 

71,987 
619 769 

EAGLE 
53,074 20,567 29,198 

106 6,526 5,057 2,527 2,153 4,680 377 

!9,!36 
49,765 

ELBERT 
9,581 3,676 4,843 

3309 270,190 163,090 94,985 43,826 138,811 24279 

ELPASO 
9,957 6,678 !,975 4,5!2 

8,519 !062 5,200 3,344 1,595 1,436 3,031 313 

FREMONT 
257,067 144,241 49,860 81,638 

6,487 191 3,125 2,031 952 970 1,922 109 

22,945 
!31,498 12743 

GARFIELD 
12,911 4,414 7,403 

3,076 2,0!7 1,073 831 1,904 113 

GILPIN 
21,816 12,737 4,138 7,547_ 

11,817 1094 186,575 107,497 75,712 25,333 101,045 6452 

GRAND 
2,743 1,739 575 1,064 

11,685 !052 8,229 6,267 3,202 2,692 5,894 373 

GUNNISON 
7,681 4,307 1,396 

1,639 roo 1,519 1,174 668 448 1,116 58 

9,608 
2,549 3,945 

HINSDALE 
5,471 1,640 3,307 

362 CREEK 6,265 4,005 2,329 1,261 3,590 415 

730 
4,947 

HUERFANO 
412 137 262 

524 r;oNEJOS 4,431 3,678 1,293 1,930 3,223 455 

JACKSON 
4,403 2,705 817 

399 13 j:oSTILLA 2,334 1,520 799 516 1,315 205 

1,192 
1,527 2,344 

JEFFERSON 
822 124 

361 CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 563 645 1,208 Ill 

295,485 
640 764 

KJOWA 
191,653 72,196 102,451 

58 CUSTER 2,277 1,596 865 636 1,501 95 

KJTCARSON 
1,160 984 243 

174,647 I7006 DELTA 15,771 9,836 4,441 4,560 9,001 835 

4,538 
704 947 

LAKE 
3,248 967 

37 DENVER 314,589 163,995 104,104 42,512 146,616 17379 

3,808 
2,144 3,111 

LA PLATA 
2,324 885 

137 DOLORES 1,063 875 334 425 759 116 

26,739 
1,292 2,177 

LARIMER 
9,788 2,860 

147 DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 33,889 15,998 49,887 3187 

136,955 
6,063 8,923 

LAS ANIMAS 
86,869 31,883 47,095 

865 EAGLE 19,136 9,581 5,796 2,731 8,527 1054 

LINCOLN 
8,480 4,941 1,529 

78,978 7891 ELBERT 9,957 6,678 3,745 2,741 6,486 192 

2,766 
2,723 4,252 

LOGAN 
2,013 485 1,433 

689 ELPASO 257,067 144,241 73,851 56,371 130,222 14019 

MESA 
9,911 7,!00 2,156 

1,918 95 FREMONT 22,945 12,911 6,402 5,477 11,879 1032 

64,552 
4,283 6,439 

MINERAL 
40,251 11,594 25,468 

661 GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 6,966 4,330 11,296 1441 

602 487 
37,062 3189 

1,641 

MOFFAT 
153 261 

GILPIN 2,743 1,739 1,011 630 98 

MONTEZUMA 
7,826 4,400 1,177 

414 73 GRAND 7,681 4,307 2,269 1,680 3,949 358 

MONTROSE 
12,531- 7,555 1,968 

2,946 4,123 277 GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 3,486 1,482 4,968 503 

18,246 
5,111 7,079 

MORGAN 
11,344 2,742 6,965 

476 HINSDALE 730 412 240 167 407 5 

OTERO 
12,450 8,197 2,670 

9,707 1637 HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 1,401 1,008 2,409 296 

11,379 
5,068 7,738 

OURAY 
6,268 1,788 4,118 

459 JACKSON 1,192 822 205 559 764 58 

PARK 
2,561 1,499 433 

5,906 362 JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 116,881 57,820 174,701 16952 

8,178 
967 1,400 

PHILLIPS 
5,001 1,783 2,996 

99 KIOWA 1,160 984 462 485 947 37 

PITKJN 
2,825 2,036 780 

4,779 222 KJTCARSON 4,538 3,248 1,774 1,367 3,141 107 

!0,773 
1,198 1,978 

PROWERS 
5,643 1,804 

58 LAKE 3,808 2,324 1,297 876 2,173 151 

6,904 4,265' 
3,123 4,927 

PUEBLO 
1,465 

716 LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 5,219 3,640 8,859 929 

80,004 
2,545 4,0!0 

RIO BLANCO 
46,340 15,696 27,397 

255 LARIMER 136,955 86,869 54,532 24,983 79,515 7354 

RIO GRANDE 
4,054 2,664 707 

43,093 3247 LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 2,325 1,931 4,256 685 

6,253 
1,770 2,477 

ROUTT 
4,841 1,352 3,050 

187 LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 1,371 580 1,951 62 

SAGUACHE 
12,415 6,902 2,172 

4,402 439 LOGAN 9,911 7,100 3,154 3,344 6,498 602 

3,064 
4,095 6,267 

SAN JUAN 
2,238 584 

635 MESA 64,552 40,251 18,715 16,958 35,673 4578 

567 
1,340 1,924 

SAN MIGUEL 
360 114 186 

314 MINERAL 602 487 219 188 407 80 

4,408 
300 

SEDGWICK 
2,362 666 1,377 

60 MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 1,794 2,402 4,196 204 

SUMMIT 
1,707 1,254 364 

2,043 319 MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 3,432 3,666 7,098 457 

12,990 
812 1,176 

TELLER 
9,871 2,589 3,382 

78 MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 4,515 5,208 9,723 1621 

11,521 
5,971 

WASHINGTON 
6,832 2,389 3,983 

3900 MORGAN 12,450 8,197 4,266 3,521 7,787 410 

3,224 
6,372 

WELD 
2,469 497 1,453 

460 OTERO 11,379 6,268 3,234 2,679 5,913 355 

YUMA 
77,712 47,212 15,908 28,781 

1,950 519 OURAY 2,561 1,499 793 560 1,353 146 

5,795 4,102 1,257 2,659 
44,689 2523 PARK 8,178 5,001 3,047 1,740 4,787 214 

TOTAL 

3,916 186 PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 810 1,178 1,988 48 

2,285,308 1,360,319 475,664 753,509 1,229,173 
PITKJN 10,773 5,643 3,809 1,019 4,828 815 

131146 PROWERS 6,904 4,265 2,513 1,550 4,063 202 

PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 23,325 19,696 43,021 3319 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 1,131 1,369 2,500 164 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 2,114 2,277 4,391 450 

ROUTf 12,415 6,902 3,766 2,558 6,324 578 

188 189 



VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

AMENDMENT 14- SWINE FEEDING OPERATIONS 
p;tENDMENT 15- WATER METERS IN DIVISION 3 

AMENDMENT 14 _YES u I 
AMENDMENT 14 _NO u 2 p;tENDMENT 15- YES u I 

i\MENDMENT 15- NO u 2 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE #REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 926 
SAN JUAN 567 360 

1,025 1,951 287 

SAN MIGUEL 
175 123 

4,408 2,362 
298 62 J,ASANIMAS 8,480 4,941 520 3,987 4,507 434 

SEDGWICK 1,707 
1,321 706 2,027 335 LJNCOLN 2,766 2,013 315 1,585 1,900 113 

1,254 349 
SUMMIT 12,990 

850 1,199 55 LOGAN 9,911 7,100 980 5,507 6,487 613 

9,871 4,033 
TELLER 11,521 

1,953 5,986 3885 MESA 64,552 40,251 4,546 31,984 36,530 3721 

WASHINGTON 
6,832 3,696 2,653 6,349 483 MINERAL 602 487 14 457 471 16 

3,224 2,469 999 
WELD 77,712 47,212 

1,007 2,006 463 MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 498 3,739 4,237 163 

YUMA 
26,113 18,853 44,966 2246 MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 857 6,336 7,193 36i 

5,795 4,102 1,865 2,045 3,910 192 MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 1,157 9,366 10,523 821 

TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 
0 MORGAN 12,450 8,197 1,439 6,344 7,783 414 

790,825 440,766 1,231,591 128728 OTERO 11,379 6,268 621 5,327 5,948 320 

AMENDMENT 15- WATER METERS IN DIVISION 3 

ouRAY 2,561 1,499 215 1,118 1,333 166 

PARK 8,178 5,001 827 3,924 4,751 250 

AMENDMENT 15 _YES u 

PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 253 1,686 1,939 97 

AMENDMENT 15 _NO 
I PITKIN 10,773 5,643 1,350 3,317 4,667 976 

u 2 
PROWERS 6,904 4,265 571 3,400 3,971 294 

#REG #VOTE CANDI 

PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 5,413 38,079 43,492 2848 

CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 321 2,194 2,515 149 

ADAMS 150,501 85,027 22,004 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 119 4,560 4,679 162 

ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 
56,426 78,430 6597 

ROUTT 12,415 6,902 1,197 5,109 6,306 596 

ARAPAHOE 
122 4,880 5,002 

SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 !53 2,073 2,226 12 

270,190 163,090 
55 

ARCHULETA 
43,149 95,677 138,826 

SAN JUAN 567 360 48 263 311 49 

5,200 3,344 
24264 

BACA 
465 2,655 3,120 

SAN MIGUEL 4,408 2,362 358 1,678 2,036 326 

3,125 2,031 
224 

BENT 
171 1,736 1,907 

SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 134 1,055 1,189 65 

3,076 2,017 
124 

BOULDER 
272 1,613 1,885 

SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 1,421 4,638 6,059 3812 

186,575 107,497 
132 

CHAFFEE 
23,840 73,349 97,189 

TELLER 11,521 6,832 1,255 5,194 6,449 383 

8,229 6,267 
10308 

CHEYENNE 
546 5,511 6,057 

WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 322 1,750 2,072 397 

1,519 1,174 
210 

CLEAR CREEK 
178 919 1,097 

WELD 77,712 47,212 9,762 34,472 44,234 2978 

6,265 4,005 
77 

CONEJOS 
862 2,827 3,689 

YUMA 5,795 4,102 545 3,274 3,819 283 

4,431 3,678 
316 

COSTILLA 
Ill 3,450 3,561 

2,334 1,520 
117 

CROWLEY 
Ill 1,332 1,443 

TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 292,977 936,698 1,229,675 130644 

1,989 1,319 
77 

CUSTER 
138 1,065 1,203 

2,277 1,596 
116 

DELTA 
155 1,374 1,529 

15,771 9,836 i,Ol5 
67 

DENVER 314,589 163,995 
8,100 9,115 721 

AMENDMENT 16- WASTEWATER FEES IN DIVISION 3 

DOLORES 
42,783 103,369 146,152 

1,063 875 
17843 

DOUGLAS 71,987 
74 687 761 114 

AMENDMENT 16- YES u I 

EAGLE 
53,074 15,856 33,787 49,643 

AMENDMENT 16- NO u 2 

19,136 9,581 
3431 

ELBERT 
2,538 5,963 8,501 

9,957 6,678 
1080 

ELPASO 
1,258 5,265 6,523 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

257,067 144,241 
155 

FREMONT 
25,593 105,163 130,756 13485 

22,945 12,911 1,362 
GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 

10,761 12,123 788 
ADAMS 150,501 85,027 23,183 55,545 78,728 6299 

GILPIN 
2,119 9,186 11,305 

ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 90 4,914 5,004 53 

2,743 1,739 
1432 

GRAND 
295 1,349 1,644 

ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 41,424 95,152 136,576 26514 

7,681 4,307 
95 

GUNNISON 
875 3,102 3,977 

ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 545 2,547 3,092 252 

9,608 5,471 
330 

HINSDALE 
818 4,202 5,020 

BACA 3,125 2,031 185 1,718 1,903 128 

730 412 
451 

HUERFANO 
50 356 406 

BENT 3,076 2,017 291 1,586 1,877 140 

4,403 2,705 
6 

JACKSON 
344 2,055 2,399 

BOULDER 186,575 107,497 23,969 73,780 97,749 9748 

1,192 822 
306 

JEFFERSON 
56 712 768 

CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 549 5,481 6,030 237 

295,485 191,653 
54 

KIOWA 
47,337 127,633 174,970 

CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 170 912 1,082 92 

1,160 984 
16683 

KIT CARSON 
93 836 929 

CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 900 2,690 3,590 415 

4,538 3,248 
55 

LAKE 
502 2,529 3,031 

CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 99 3,531 3,630 48 

3,808 2,324 
217 

LA PLATA 
441 1,803 2,244 

COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 108 1,410 1,518 2 

26,739 9,788 
80 

LARIMER 136,955 
1,081 7,949 9,030 758 

CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 144 1,068 1,212 107 

86,869 21,152 56,661 77,813 9056 
CUSTER 2,277 1,596 170 1,346 1,516 80 

DELTA 15,771 9,836 1,274 8,254 9,528 308 

190 191 



VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

AMENDMENT 14- SWINE FEEDING OPERATIONS 
p;tENDMENT 15- WATER METERS IN DIVISION 3 

AMENDMENT 14 _YES u I 
AMENDMENT 14 _NO u 2 p;tENDMENT 15- YES u I 

i\MENDMENT 15- NO u 2 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE #REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 926 
SAN JUAN 567 360 

1,025 1,951 287 

SAN MIGUEL 
175 123 

4,408 2,362 
298 62 J,ASANIMAS 8,480 4,941 520 3,987 4,507 434 

SEDGWICK 1,707 
1,321 706 2,027 335 LJNCOLN 2,766 2,013 315 1,585 1,900 113 

1,254 349 
SUMMIT 12,990 

850 1,199 55 LOGAN 9,911 7,100 980 5,507 6,487 613 

9,871 4,033 
TELLER 11,521 

1,953 5,986 3885 MESA 64,552 40,251 4,546 31,984 36,530 3721 

WASHINGTON 
6,832 3,696 2,653 6,349 483 MINERAL 602 487 14 457 471 16 

3,224 2,469 999 
WELD 77,712 47,212 

1,007 2,006 463 MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 498 3,739 4,237 163 

YUMA 
26,113 18,853 44,966 2246 MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 857 6,336 7,193 36i 

5,795 4,102 1,865 2,045 3,910 192 MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 1,157 9,366 10,523 821 

TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 
0 MORGAN 12,450 8,197 1,439 6,344 7,783 414 

790,825 440,766 1,231,591 128728 OTERO 11,379 6,268 621 5,327 5,948 320 

AMENDMENT 15- WATER METERS IN DIVISION 3 

ouRAY 2,561 1,499 215 1,118 1,333 166 

PARK 8,178 5,001 827 3,924 4,751 250 

AMENDMENT 15 _YES u 

PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 253 1,686 1,939 97 

AMENDMENT 15 _NO 
I PITKIN 10,773 5,643 1,350 3,317 4,667 976 

u 2 
PROWERS 6,904 4,265 571 3,400 3,971 294 

#REG #VOTE CANDI 

PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 5,413 38,079 43,492 2848 

CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 321 2,194 2,515 149 

ADAMS 150,501 85,027 22,004 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 119 4,560 4,679 162 

ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 
56,426 78,430 6597 

ROUTT 12,415 6,902 1,197 5,109 6,306 596 

ARAPAHOE 
122 4,880 5,002 

SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 !53 2,073 2,226 12 

270,190 163,090 
55 

ARCHULETA 
43,149 95,677 138,826 

SAN JUAN 567 360 48 263 311 49 

5,200 3,344 
24264 

BACA 
465 2,655 3,120 

SAN MIGUEL 4,408 2,362 358 1,678 2,036 326 

3,125 2,031 
224 

BENT 
171 1,736 1,907 

SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 134 1,055 1,189 65 

3,076 2,017 
124 

BOULDER 
272 1,613 1,885 

SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 1,421 4,638 6,059 3812 

186,575 107,497 
132 

CHAFFEE 
23,840 73,349 97,189 

TELLER 11,521 6,832 1,255 5,194 6,449 383 

8,229 6,267 
10308 

CHEYENNE 
546 5,511 6,057 

WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 322 1,750 2,072 397 

1,519 1,174 
210 

CLEAR CREEK 
178 919 1,097 

WELD 77,712 47,212 9,762 34,472 44,234 2978 

6,265 4,005 
77 

CONEJOS 
862 2,827 3,689 

YUMA 5,795 4,102 545 3,274 3,819 283 

4,431 3,678 
316 

COSTILLA 
Ill 3,450 3,561 

2,334 1,520 
117 

CROWLEY 
Ill 1,332 1,443 

TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 292,977 936,698 1,229,675 130644 

1,989 1,319 
77 

CUSTER 
138 1,065 1,203 

2,277 1,596 
116 

DELTA 
155 1,374 1,529 

15,771 9,836 i,Ol5 
67 

DENVER 314,589 163,995 
8,100 9,115 721 

AMENDMENT 16- WASTEWATER FEES IN DIVISION 3 

DOLORES 
42,783 103,369 146,152 

1,063 875 
17843 

DOUGLAS 71,987 
74 687 761 114 

AMENDMENT 16- YES u I 

EAGLE 
53,074 15,856 33,787 49,643 

AMENDMENT 16- NO u 2 

19,136 9,581 
3431 

ELBERT 
2,538 5,963 8,501 

9,957 6,678 
1080 

ELPASO 
1,258 5,265 6,523 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

257,067 144,241 
155 

FREMONT 
25,593 105,163 130,756 13485 

22,945 12,911 1,362 
GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 

10,761 12,123 788 
ADAMS 150,501 85,027 23,183 55,545 78,728 6299 

GILPIN 
2,119 9,186 11,305 

ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 90 4,914 5,004 53 

2,743 1,739 
1432 

GRAND 
295 1,349 1,644 

ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 41,424 95,152 136,576 26514 

7,681 4,307 
95 

GUNNISON 
875 3,102 3,977 

ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 545 2,547 3,092 252 

9,608 5,471 
330 

HINSDALE 
818 4,202 5,020 

BACA 3,125 2,031 185 1,718 1,903 128 

730 412 
451 

HUERFANO 
50 356 406 

BENT 3,076 2,017 291 1,586 1,877 140 

4,403 2,705 
6 

JACKSON 
344 2,055 2,399 

BOULDER 186,575 107,497 23,969 73,780 97,749 9748 

1,192 822 
306 

JEFFERSON 
56 712 768 

CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 549 5,481 6,030 237 

295,485 191,653 
54 

KIOWA 
47,337 127,633 174,970 

CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 170 912 1,082 92 

1,160 984 
16683 

KIT CARSON 
93 836 929 

CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 900 2,690 3,590 415 

4,538 3,248 
55 

LAKE 
502 2,529 3,031 

CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 99 3,531 3,630 48 

3,808 2,324 
217 

LA PLATA 
441 1,803 2,244 

COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 108 1,410 1,518 2 

26,739 9,788 
80 

LARIMER 136,955 
1,081 7,949 9,030 758 

CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 144 1,068 1,212 107 

86,869 21,152 56,661 77,813 9056 
CUSTER 2,277 1,596 170 1,346 1,516 80 

DELTA 15,771 9,836 1,274 8,254 9,528 308 

190 191 



VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

17- EDUCATIONAL TAX CREDIT 
AMENDMENT 16- WASTE WATER FEES IN DIVISION 3 

AMENDMENT 16- YES u 
,1.!;\ENDMENT 17- YES u I 

AMENDMENT 16 _NO 
I 

u 2 
).!;IENDMENT 17- NO u 2 

#REG II VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
j\l)AMS 150,501 85,027 32,493 49,403 81,896 3131 

DENVER 314,589 163,995 
p.LAMOSA 6,526 5,057 1,556 3,289 4,845 212 

DOLORES 1,063 
42,015 103,154 145,169 18826 p.RAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 60,995 85,538 146,533 16557 

875 
DOUGLAS 71,987 

108 650 758 117 p.RCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,530 1,691 3,221 123 

53,074 15,462 
EAGLE 19,136 

33,452 48,914 4160 BACA 3,125 2,031 638 1,304 1,942 89 

ELBERT 
9,581 2,656 5,640 8,296 

88 

9,957 6,678 
1285 aENT 

3,076 2,017 665 1,264 1,929 

ELPASO 257,067 
1,364 5,068 6,432 246 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 35,964 69,281 105,245 2252 

144,241 
FREMONT 22,945 

26,509 105,243 131,752 12489 CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 2,020 4,090 6,110 !57 

GARFIELD 
12,911 1,552 10,678- 12,230 681 

1,519 1,174 387 743 1,130 44 

21,816 12,737 

CHEYENNE 

GILPIN 
2,370 8,8~8 11,198 1539 CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,446 2,389 3,835 170 

2,743 1,739 331 
GRAND 7,681 4,307 

1,315 1,646 93 CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 815 2,595 3,410 268 

GUNNISON 
965 3,012 3,977 330 

2,334 1,520 428 926 1,354 166 

9,608 5,471 

COSTILLA 

HINSDALE 
918 4,074 4,992 479 

1,989 1,319 481 754 1,235 84 

730 412 

CROWLEY 

HUERFANO 
44 354 398 

825 1,522 74 

4,403 2,705 
14 CUSTER 2,277 1,596 697 

JACKSON 
394 2,066 2,460 

15,771 9,836 3,495 5,907 9,402 434 

1,192 822 
245 DELTA 

JEFFERSON 295,485 
60 710 770 52 DENVER 314,589 163,995 56,647 99,306 155,953 8042 

191,653 47,692 125,101 
KIOWA 1,160 984 

172,793 18860 DOLORES 1,063 875 223 543 766 109 

KIT CARSON 4,538 
91 838 929 55 DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 25,925 26,474 52,399 675 

3,248 450 
LAKE 3,808 2,324 

2,608 3,058 190 EAGLE 19,136 9,581 3,555 5,520 9,075 506 

469 1,727 
LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 

2,196 128 ELBERT 9,957 6,678 3,081 3,546 6,627 51 

LARIMER 
1,330 7,481 8,811 977 

257,067 144,241 67,014 73,460 140,474 3767 

136,955 86,869 

ELPASO 

LAS ANIMAS 
22,087 58,280 80,367 6502 

FREMONT 22,945 12,911 4,938 7,486 12,424 487 

8,480 4,941 598 
LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 

4,162 4,760 181 GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 3,997 7,721 11,718 1019 

LOGAN 
318 1,580 1,898 

1,045 1,699 40 

9,911 7,100 
115 GILPIN 2,743 1,739 654 

MESA 
975 5,473 6,448 

7,681 4,307 1,550 2,587 4,137 170 

64,552 40,251 
652 GRAND 

MINERAL 602 
5,332 32,604 37,936 2315 GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 1,452 3,708 5,160 311 

487 12 
MOFFAT 7,826 

451 463 24 HINSDALE 730 412 135 275 410 2 

4,400 
MONTEZUMA 12,531 

574 3,656 4,230 170 HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 1,027 1,474 2,501 204 

MONTROSE 
7,555 997 6,073 7,070 

1,192 822 207 568 775 47 

18,246 11,344 
485 JACKSON 

MORGAN 
1,256 9,037 10,293 1051 

JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 77,696 107,014 184,710 6943 

12,450 8,197 1,444 
OTERO 11,379 6,268 

6,378 7,822 375 
KIOWA 1,160 984 321 633 954 30 

OURAY 
672 5,269 5,941 

KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 963 2,130 3,093 155 

2,561 1,499 
327 

PARK 
233 1,089 1,322 

2,324 733 1,516 2,249 75 

8,178 5,001 
177 

LAKE 3,808 

PHILLIPS 
988 3,770 4,758 

LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 3,103 6,084 9,187 601 

2,825 2,036 
243 

PITKIN 
228 1,708 1,936 100 

LARIMER 136,955 86,869 31,868 53,383 85,251 1618 

10,773 5,643 1,401 
PROWERS 

3,274 4,675 968 
LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 1,895 2,866 4,761 180 

PUEBLO 
6,904 4,265 556 3,438 3,994 

2,013 663 1,291 1,954 59 

80,004 46,340 
271 

LINCOLN 2,766 

R10BLANCO 
5,783 37,681 43,464 2876 

LOGAN 9,911 7,100 2,091 4,518 6,609 491 

4,054 2,664 
RIO GRANDE 

327 2,178 2,505 159 
MESA 64,552 40,251 15,256 23,952 39,208 1043 

6,253 4,841 
ROUTT 

90 4,647 4,737 104 
MINERAL 602 487 113 324 437 50 

SAGUACHE 
12,415 6,902 1,360 4,893 6,253 

7,826 4,400 1,118 3,210 4,328 72 

3,064 2,238 
649 

MOFFAT 

SAN JUAN 
135 2,100 2,235 

MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 2,287 4,924 7,211 344 

567 360 
3 

SANMIGUEL 
58 256 314 

MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 4,095 6,508 10,603 741 

4,408 2,362 
46 

SEDGWICK 1,707 
453 1,583 2,036 326 

MORGAN 12,450 8,197 2,608 5,474 8,082 115 

SUMMIT 
1,254 131 1,040 1,171 

OTERO 11,379 6,268 2,090 3,966 6,056 212 

12,990 
83 

TELLER 
9,871 1,426 4,630 6,056 

OURAY 2,561 1,499 505 869 1,374 125 

11,521 
3815 

WASHINGTON 
6,832 1,331 5,010 6,341 491 

PARK 8,178 5,001 2,198 2,732 4,930 71 

WELD 
3,224 2,469 311 1,753 2,064 

PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 619 1,368 1,987 49 

77,712 47,212 
405 

YUMA 5,795 
10,435 34,288 44,723 2489 

PITKIN 10,773 5,643 1,790 3,396 5,186 457 

4,102 480 3,332 3,812 
PROWERS 6,904 4,265 1,374 2,732 4,106 !59 

290 

TOTAL 2,285,308 I ,360,319 

PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 16,695 27,817 44,512 1828 

297,872 931,566 1,229,438 130881 
RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 744 1,813 2,557 107 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 1,488 3,027 4,515 326 

ROUTT 12,415 6,902 2,082 4,563 6,645 257 

192 193 



VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

17- EDUCATIONAL TAX CREDIT 
AMENDMENT 16- WASTE WATER FEES IN DIVISION 3 

AMENDMENT 16- YES u 
,1.!;\ENDMENT 17- YES u I 

AMENDMENT 16 _NO 
I 

u 2 
).!;IENDMENT 17- NO u 2 

#REG II VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
j\l)AMS 150,501 85,027 32,493 49,403 81,896 3131 

DENVER 314,589 163,995 
p.LAMOSA 6,526 5,057 1,556 3,289 4,845 212 

DOLORES 1,063 
42,015 103,154 145,169 18826 p.RAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 60,995 85,538 146,533 16557 

875 
DOUGLAS 71,987 

108 650 758 117 p.RCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,530 1,691 3,221 123 

53,074 15,462 
EAGLE 19,136 

33,452 48,914 4160 BACA 3,125 2,031 638 1,304 1,942 89 

ELBERT 
9,581 2,656 5,640 8,296 

88 

9,957 6,678 
1285 aENT 

3,076 2,017 665 1,264 1,929 

ELPASO 257,067 
1,364 5,068 6,432 246 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 35,964 69,281 105,245 2252 

144,241 
FREMONT 22,945 

26,509 105,243 131,752 12489 CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 2,020 4,090 6,110 !57 

GARFIELD 
12,911 1,552 10,678- 12,230 681 

1,519 1,174 387 743 1,130 44 

21,816 12,737 

CHEYENNE 

GILPIN 
2,370 8,8~8 11,198 1539 CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,446 2,389 3,835 170 

2,743 1,739 331 
GRAND 7,681 4,307 

1,315 1,646 93 CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 815 2,595 3,410 268 

GUNNISON 
965 3,012 3,977 330 

2,334 1,520 428 926 1,354 166 

9,608 5,471 

COSTILLA 

HINSDALE 
918 4,074 4,992 479 

1,989 1,319 481 754 1,235 84 

730 412 

CROWLEY 

HUERFANO 
44 354 398 

825 1,522 74 

4,403 2,705 
14 CUSTER 2,277 1,596 697 

JACKSON 
394 2,066 2,460 

15,771 9,836 3,495 5,907 9,402 434 

1,192 822 
245 DELTA 

JEFFERSON 295,485 
60 710 770 52 DENVER 314,589 163,995 56,647 99,306 155,953 8042 

191,653 47,692 125,101 
KIOWA 1,160 984 

172,793 18860 DOLORES 1,063 875 223 543 766 109 

KIT CARSON 4,538 
91 838 929 55 DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 25,925 26,474 52,399 675 

3,248 450 
LAKE 3,808 2,324 

2,608 3,058 190 EAGLE 19,136 9,581 3,555 5,520 9,075 506 

469 1,727 
LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 

2,196 128 ELBERT 9,957 6,678 3,081 3,546 6,627 51 

LARIMER 
1,330 7,481 8,811 977 

257,067 144,241 67,014 73,460 140,474 3767 

136,955 86,869 

ELPASO 

LAS ANIMAS 
22,087 58,280 80,367 6502 

FREMONT 22,945 12,911 4,938 7,486 12,424 487 

8,480 4,941 598 
LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 

4,162 4,760 181 GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 3,997 7,721 11,718 1019 

LOGAN 
318 1,580 1,898 

1,045 1,699 40 

9,911 7,100 
115 GILPIN 2,743 1,739 654 

MESA 
975 5,473 6,448 

7,681 4,307 1,550 2,587 4,137 170 

64,552 40,251 
652 GRAND 

MINERAL 602 
5,332 32,604 37,936 2315 GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 1,452 3,708 5,160 311 

487 12 
MOFFAT 7,826 

451 463 24 HINSDALE 730 412 135 275 410 2 

4,400 
MONTEZUMA 12,531 

574 3,656 4,230 170 HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 1,027 1,474 2,501 204 

MONTROSE 
7,555 997 6,073 7,070 

1,192 822 207 568 775 47 

18,246 11,344 
485 JACKSON 

MORGAN 
1,256 9,037 10,293 1051 

JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 77,696 107,014 184,710 6943 

12,450 8,197 1,444 
OTERO 11,379 6,268 

6,378 7,822 375 
KIOWA 1,160 984 321 633 954 30 

OURAY 
672 5,269 5,941 

KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 963 2,130 3,093 155 

2,561 1,499 
327 

PARK 
233 1,089 1,322 

2,324 733 1,516 2,249 75 

8,178 5,001 
177 

LAKE 3,808 

PHILLIPS 
988 3,770 4,758 

LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 3,103 6,084 9,187 601 

2,825 2,036 
243 

PITKIN 
228 1,708 1,936 100 

LARIMER 136,955 86,869 31,868 53,383 85,251 1618 

10,773 5,643 1,401 
PROWERS 

3,274 4,675 968 
LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 1,895 2,866 4,761 180 

PUEBLO 
6,904 4,265 556 3,438 3,994 

2,013 663 1,291 1,954 59 

80,004 46,340 
271 

LINCOLN 2,766 

R10BLANCO 
5,783 37,681 43,464 2876 

LOGAN 9,911 7,100 2,091 4,518 6,609 491 

4,054 2,664 
RIO GRANDE 

327 2,178 2,505 159 
MESA 64,552 40,251 15,256 23,952 39,208 1043 

6,253 4,841 
ROUTT 

90 4,647 4,737 104 
MINERAL 602 487 113 324 437 50 

SAGUACHE 
12,415 6,902 1,360 4,893 6,253 

7,826 4,400 1,118 3,210 4,328 72 

3,064 2,238 
649 

MOFFAT 

SAN JUAN 
135 2,100 2,235 

MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 2,287 4,924 7,211 344 

567 360 
3 

SANMIGUEL 
58 256 314 

MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 4,095 6,508 10,603 741 

4,408 2,362 
46 

SEDGWICK 1,707 
453 1,583 2,036 326 

MORGAN 12,450 8,197 2,608 5,474 8,082 115 

SUMMIT 
1,254 131 1,040 1,171 

OTERO 11,379 6,268 2,090 3,966 6,056 212 

12,990 
83 

TELLER 
9,871 1,426 4,630 6,056 

OURAY 2,561 1,499 505 869 1,374 125 

11,521 
3815 

WASHINGTON 
6,832 1,331 5,010 6,341 491 

PARK 8,178 5,001 2,198 2,732 4,930 71 

WELD 
3,224 2,469 311 1,753 2,064 

PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 619 1,368 1,987 49 

77,712 47,212 
405 

YUMA 5,795 
10,435 34,288 44,723 2489 

PITKIN 10,773 5,643 1,790 3,396 5,186 457 

4,102 480 3,332 3,812 
PROWERS 6,904 4,265 1,374 2,732 4,106 !59 

290 

TOTAL 2,285,308 I ,360,319 

PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 16,695 27,817 44,512 1828 

297,872 931,566 1,229,438 130881 
RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 744 1,813 2,557 107 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 1,488 3,027 4,515 326 

ROUTT 12,415 6,902 2,082 4,563 6,645 257 

192 193 



VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

AMENDMENT 17- EDUCATIONAL TAX CREDIT 
AMENDMENT 18 _VOLUNTARY TERMS LIMITS 

AMENDMENT 17 -YES u I 
AMENDMENT I8- YES u I 

AMENDMENT 17- NO u 2 
AMENDMENT 18- NO u 2 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 6I2 I,477 2,089 149 
SANJUAN 567 360 101 214 315 45 

86,869 40,092 38,960 79,052 7817 SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,362 650 1,512 2,162 200 LARIMER 136,955 
1,753 2,533 4,286 655 SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 287 925 1,212 42 LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 

1,180 1,837 176 
2,766 2,013 657 SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 2,213 4,171 6,384 3487 LINCOLN 

3,724 6,233 867 TELLER 11,521 6,832 3,377 3,247 6,624 208 LOGAN 9,911 7,100 2,509 
36,181 4070 WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 671 1,432 2,103 366 MESA 64,552 40,251 17,378 18,803 

80 
602 487 166 241 407 WELD 77,712 47,212 18,399 27,572 45,971 1241 MINERAL 

4,400 1,676 2,454 4,130 270 YUMA 5,795 4,102 1,222 2,610 3,832 270 MOFFAT 7,826 
6,912 643 

12,531 7,555 2,655 4,257 MONTEZUMA 
11,344 4,357 5,331 9,688 1656 

TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 515,942 782,982 1,298,924 61395 MONTROSE 18,246 
7,581 616 

12,450 8,197 3,389 4,192 
MORGAN 

2,044 3,684 5,728 540 
OTERO 11,379 6,268 

1,298 201 
2,561 1,499 509 789 AMENDMENT 18- VOLUNTARY TERMS LIMITS OURAY 

2,286 4,698 303 
8,178 5,001 2,412 PARK 

1,169 1,881 155 
PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 712 AMENDMENT 18- YES u I 

2,509 4,798 845 
AMENDMENT 18- NO u 2 PITKIN 10,773 5,643 2,289 

3,828 437 
PROWERS 6,904 4,265 1,599 2,229 

3814 
80,004 46,340 17,890 24,636 42,526 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE PUEBLO 
2,664 927 1,516 2,443 221 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 
2,542 4,311 530 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 1,769 ADAMS 150,501 85,027 45,861 32,188 78,049 6978 
3,725 6,222 680 

12,415 6,902 2,497 ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 1,902 2,704 4,606 451 ROUTT 
1,092 1,874 364 

3,064 2,238 782 ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 75,243 63,186 138,429 24661 SAGUACHE 
178 309 51 

567 360 131 ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,443 1,604 3,047 297 SAN JUAN 
2,362 640 1,347 1,987 375 

BACA 3,125 2,031 623 1,156 1,779 252 SANMIGUEL 4,408 
658 1,090 164 1,254 432 BENT 3,076 2,017 713 1,090 1,803 214 SEDGWICK 1,707 

3,149 6,028 3843 
12,990 9,871 2,879 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 43,501 53,286 96,787 10710 SUMMIT 

2,920 6,268 564 
11,521 6,832 3,348 CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 2,425 3,319 5,744 523 TELLER 

1,194 1,971 498 
WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 777 CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 407 648 1,055 119 

77,712 47,212 22,096 21,567 43,663 3549 
CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,746 1,773 3,519 486 WELD 

2,244 3,674 428 
5,795 4,102 1,430 CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 1,135 2,008 3,143 535 YUMA 

COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 625 698 1,323 197 
2,285,308 1,360,319 613,557 603,651 1,217,208 143111 

CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 393 770 1,163 156 TOTAL 
CUSTER 2,277 1,596 585 866 1,451 145 
DELTA 15,771 9,836 3,949 5,135 9,084 752 

REFERENDUM A-HEALTH CARE (ARTICLE II) DENVER 314,589 163,995 72,902 72,279 145,181 18814 
DOLORES 1,063 875 243 479 722 153 u I DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 27,051 22,259 49,310 3764 REFERENDUM A- YES 

u 2 EAGLE 19,136 9,581 3,952 4,402 8,354 1227 REFERENDUM A- NO 
ELBERT 9,957 6,678 3,393 2,932 6,325 353 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
EL PASO 257,067 144,241 69,679 60,481 130,160 14081 
FREMONT 22,945 12,911 5,366 6,290 11,656 1255 

85,027 30,291 40,076 70,367 14660 
GARFIELD 21.816 12,737 4,492 6,729 11,221 1516 ADAMS 150,501 

4,340 717 
6,526 5,057 1,955 2,385 GILPIN 2,743 1,739 776 848 1,624 115 ALAMOSA 

65,142 124,539 38551 
ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 59,397 

542 GRAND 7,681 4,307 1,619 2,248 3,867 440 
5,200 3,344 1,262 1,540 2,802 

GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 1,811 2,981 4,792 679 ARCHULETA 
1,149 1,679 352 

3,125 2,031 530 HINSDALE 730 412 161 231 392 20 BACA 
756 961 1,717 300 

HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 862 1,356 2,218 487 BENT 3,076 2,017 
45,016 91,750 15747 

186,575 107,497 46,734 JACKSON 1,192 822 212 542 754 68 BOULDER 
2,562 2,933 5,495 772 8,229 6,267 JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 95,219 78,969 174,188 17465 CHAFFEE 

1,174 374 614 988 186 
KIOWA 1,160 984 271 652 923 61 CHEYENNE 1,519 

1,509 1,905 3,414 591 
CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 

669 KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 1,277 1,626 2,903 345 
4,431 3,678 1,198 1,811 3,009 LAKE 3,808 2,324 902 1,195 2,097 227 CONEJOS 

1,520 421 648 1,069 451 
LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 3,023 5,612 8,635 1153 COSTILLA 2,334 

1,108 211 
CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 410 698 

194 195 



VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

AMENDMENT 17- EDUCATIONAL TAX CREDIT 
AMENDMENT 18 _VOLUNTARY TERMS LIMITS 

AMENDMENT 17 -YES u I 
AMENDMENT I8- YES u I 

AMENDMENT 17- NO u 2 
AMENDMENT 18- NO u 2 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 6I2 I,477 2,089 149 
SANJUAN 567 360 101 214 315 45 

86,869 40,092 38,960 79,052 7817 SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,362 650 1,512 2,162 200 LARIMER 136,955 
1,753 2,533 4,286 655 SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 287 925 1,212 42 LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 

1,180 1,837 176 
2,766 2,013 657 SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 2,213 4,171 6,384 3487 LINCOLN 

3,724 6,233 867 TELLER 11,521 6,832 3,377 3,247 6,624 208 LOGAN 9,911 7,100 2,509 
36,181 4070 WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 671 1,432 2,103 366 MESA 64,552 40,251 17,378 18,803 

80 
602 487 166 241 407 WELD 77,712 47,212 18,399 27,572 45,971 1241 MINERAL 

4,400 1,676 2,454 4,130 270 YUMA 5,795 4,102 1,222 2,610 3,832 270 MOFFAT 7,826 
6,912 643 

12,531 7,555 2,655 4,257 MONTEZUMA 
11,344 4,357 5,331 9,688 1656 

TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 515,942 782,982 1,298,924 61395 MONTROSE 18,246 
7,581 616 

12,450 8,197 3,389 4,192 
MORGAN 

2,044 3,684 5,728 540 
OTERO 11,379 6,268 

1,298 201 
2,561 1,499 509 789 AMENDMENT 18- VOLUNTARY TERMS LIMITS OURAY 

2,286 4,698 303 
8,178 5,001 2,412 PARK 

1,169 1,881 155 
PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 712 AMENDMENT 18- YES u I 

2,509 4,798 845 
AMENDMENT 18- NO u 2 PITKIN 10,773 5,643 2,289 

3,828 437 
PROWERS 6,904 4,265 1,599 2,229 

3814 
80,004 46,340 17,890 24,636 42,526 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE PUEBLO 
2,664 927 1,516 2,443 221 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 
2,542 4,311 530 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 1,769 ADAMS 150,501 85,027 45,861 32,188 78,049 6978 
3,725 6,222 680 

12,415 6,902 2,497 ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 1,902 2,704 4,606 451 ROUTT 
1,092 1,874 364 

3,064 2,238 782 ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 75,243 63,186 138,429 24661 SAGUACHE 
178 309 51 

567 360 131 ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,443 1,604 3,047 297 SAN JUAN 
2,362 640 1,347 1,987 375 

BACA 3,125 2,031 623 1,156 1,779 252 SANMIGUEL 4,408 
658 1,090 164 1,254 432 BENT 3,076 2,017 713 1,090 1,803 214 SEDGWICK 1,707 

3,149 6,028 3843 
12,990 9,871 2,879 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 43,501 53,286 96,787 10710 SUMMIT 

2,920 6,268 564 
11,521 6,832 3,348 CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 2,425 3,319 5,744 523 TELLER 

1,194 1,971 498 
WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 777 CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 407 648 1,055 119 

77,712 47,212 22,096 21,567 43,663 3549 
CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,746 1,773 3,519 486 WELD 

2,244 3,674 428 
5,795 4,102 1,430 CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 1,135 2,008 3,143 535 YUMA 

COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 625 698 1,323 197 
2,285,308 1,360,319 613,557 603,651 1,217,208 143111 

CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 393 770 1,163 156 TOTAL 
CUSTER 2,277 1,596 585 866 1,451 145 
DELTA 15,771 9,836 3,949 5,135 9,084 752 

REFERENDUM A-HEALTH CARE (ARTICLE II) DENVER 314,589 163,995 72,902 72,279 145,181 18814 
DOLORES 1,063 875 243 479 722 153 u I DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 27,051 22,259 49,310 3764 REFERENDUM A- YES 

u 2 EAGLE 19,136 9,581 3,952 4,402 8,354 1227 REFERENDUM A- NO 
ELBERT 9,957 6,678 3,393 2,932 6,325 353 

#REG #VOTE CANDI CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
EL PASO 257,067 144,241 69,679 60,481 130,160 14081 
FREMONT 22,945 12,911 5,366 6,290 11,656 1255 

85,027 30,291 40,076 70,367 14660 
GARFIELD 21.816 12,737 4,492 6,729 11,221 1516 ADAMS 150,501 

4,340 717 
6,526 5,057 1,955 2,385 GILPIN 2,743 1,739 776 848 1,624 115 ALAMOSA 

65,142 124,539 38551 
ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 59,397 

542 GRAND 7,681 4,307 1,619 2,248 3,867 440 
5,200 3,344 1,262 1,540 2,802 

GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 1,811 2,981 4,792 679 ARCHULETA 
1,149 1,679 352 

3,125 2,031 530 HINSDALE 730 412 161 231 392 20 BACA 
756 961 1,717 300 

HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 862 1,356 2,218 487 BENT 3,076 2,017 
45,016 91,750 15747 

186,575 107,497 46,734 JACKSON 1,192 822 212 542 754 68 BOULDER 
2,562 2,933 5,495 772 8,229 6,267 JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 95,219 78,969 174,188 17465 CHAFFEE 

1,174 374 614 988 186 
KIOWA 1,160 984 271 652 923 61 CHEYENNE 1,519 

1,509 1,905 3,414 591 
CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 

669 KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 1,277 1,626 2,903 345 
4,431 3,678 1,198 1,811 3,009 LAKE 3,808 2,324 902 1,195 2,097 227 CONEJOS 

1,520 421 648 1,069 451 
LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 3,023 5,612 8,635 1153 COSTILLA 2,334 

1,108 211 
CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 410 698 

194 195 



VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 
VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

REFERENDUM A-HEALTH CARE (ARTICLE 11) 
REFERENDUM B -EXCESS REVENUES 

REFERENDUM A- YES u I 
REFERENDUM A- NO u 2 REFERENDUM B -YES u 

REFERENDUM B - NO u 2 

#REG #VOTE CAND I CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
#REG #VOTE CAND I CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

CUSTER 2,277 1,596 762 639 1,401 195 
DELTA 15,771 9,836 3,138 5,407 8,545 1291 ADAMS 150,501 85,027 25,835 54,013 79,848 5179 

DENVER 314,589 163,995 64,089 64,626 128,715 35280 ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 1,819 2,791 4,610 447 

DOLORES 1,063 875 216 447 663 212 ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 58,127 82,583 140,710 22380 

DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 19,553 25,067 44,620 8454 ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,231 1,780 3,011 333 

EAGLE 19,136 9,581 3,566 3,850 7,416 2165 BACA 3,125 2,031 436 1,375 1,811 220 

ELBERT 9,957 6,678 2,265 3,677 5,942 736 BENT 3,076 2,017 537 1,277 1,814 203 

ELPASO 257,067 144,241 51,155 71,035 122,190 22051 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 49,684 51,727 101,411 6086 

FREMONT 22,945 12,911 4,256 6,873 11,129 1782 CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 2,154 3,637 5,791 476 

GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 4,924 5,463 10,387 2350 CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 338 721 1,059 115 

GILPIN 2,743 1,739 675 818 1,493 246 CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,304 2,431 3,735 270 

GRAND 7,681 4,307 1,642 1,999 3,641 666 CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 1,058 2,056 3,114 564 

GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 2,802 1,783 4,585 886 COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 374 832 1,206 314 

HINSDALE 730 412 162 204 366 46 CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 253 920 1,173 146 

HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 1,172 1,059 2,231 474 CUSTER 2,277 1,596 501 967 1,4~8 128 

JACKSON 1,192 822 215 506 721 101 DELTA 15,771 9,836 2,419 6,715 9,134 702 

JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 69,468 86,881 156,349 35304 DENVER 314,589 163,995 62,772 79,377 142,149 21846 

KIOWA 1,160 984 476 406 882 102 DOLORES 1,063 875 281 445 726 149 

KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 1,365 1,358 2,723 525 DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 19,512 30,856 50,368 2706 

LAKE 3,808 2,324 893 1,067 1,960 364 EAGLE 19,136 9,581 4,524 4,150 8,674 907 

LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 4,218 3,713 7,931 1857 ELBERT 9,957 6,678 1,579 4,814 6,393 285 

LARIMER 136,955 86,869 33,189 37,626 70,815 16054 ELPASO 257,067 144,241 41,527 93,491 135,018 9223 

LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 1,634 2,423 4,057 884 FREMONT 22,945 12,911 3,271 8,813 12,084 827 

LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 680 1,041 1,721 292 GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 5,046 6,237 11,283 1454 

LOGAN 9,911 7,100 1,979 3,880 5,859 1241 GILPIN 2,743 1,739 551 1,097 1,648 91 

MESA 64,552 40,251 13,778 20,845 34,623 GRAND 7,681 4,307 1,529 2,467 3,996 311 
5628 

MINERAL 602 487 181 177 358 129 GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 2,600 2,281 4,881 590 

MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 1,686 2,205 3,891 509 HINSDALE 730 412 171 223 394 18 

MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 2,093 4,208 6,301 1254 HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 707 1,445 2,152 553 

MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 3,677 5,971 9,648 1696 JACKSON 1,192 822 185 567 752 70 

MORGAN 12,450 8,197 2,668 4,472 7,140 1057 JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 68,345 111,118 179,463 12190 

OTERO 11,379 6,268 1,963 3,466 5,429 839 KIOWA 1,160 984 274 653 927 57 

OURAY 2,561 1,499 555 648 1,203 296 
KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 1,046 1,954 3,000 248 

PARK 8,178 5,001 1,928 2,406 4,334 667 LAKE 3,808 2,324 1,069 1,139 2,208 116 

PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 646 995 1,641 395 LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 5,082 3,564 8,646 1142 

PITKIN 10,773 5,643 2,329 2,117 4,446 1197 LARIMER 136,955 86,869 36,331 44,513 80,844 6025 

PROWERS 6,904 4,265 1,384 2,239 3,623 642 
LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 1,284 3,146 4,430 511 

PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 18,334 22,964 41,298 5042 
LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 516 1,371 1,887 126 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 1,166 1,153 2,319 345 
LOGAN 9,911 7,100 2,200 4,151 6,351 749 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 1;667 2,368 4,035 806 
MESA 64,552 40,251 10,749 26,914 37,1i63 2588 

ROUTT 12,415 6,902 3,058 2,724 5,782 1120 
MINERAL 602 487 139 256 395 92 

SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 746 976 1,722 516 
MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 1,337 2,835 4,172 228 

SANJUAN 567 360 170 110 280 80 
MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 2,514 4,476 6,990 565 

SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,362 1,124 741 1,865 497 
MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 3,573 6,832 10,405 939 

SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 469 541 1,010 244 
MORGAN 12,450 8,197 2,658 5,122 7,780 417 

SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 2,933 2,653 5,586 4285 
OTERO 11,379 6,268 1,334 4,561 5,895 373 

TELLER 11,521 6,832 2,573 3,152 5,725 1107 
OURAY 2,561 1,499 514 832 1,346 153 

WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 706 1,136 1,842 627 
PARK 8,178 5,001 1,584 3,094 4,678 323 

WELD 77,712 47,212 16,625 23,600 40,225 6987 
PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 599 1,258 1,857 179 

YUMA 5,795 4,102 1,551 1,856 3,407 PITKIN 10,773 5,643 3,117 1,815 4,932 711 
695 

PROWERS 6,904 4,265 1,149 2,750 3,899 366 

TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 505,903 610,449 1,116,352 243967 
PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 10,825 33,001 43,826 2514 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 866 1,619 2,485 179 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 1,285 3,054 4,339 502 

ROUTT 12,415 6,902 3,034 3,352 6,386 516 
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VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 
VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

REFERENDUM A-HEALTH CARE (ARTICLE 11) 
REFERENDUM B -EXCESS REVENUES 

REFERENDUM A- YES u I 
REFERENDUM A- NO u 2 REFERENDUM B -YES u 

REFERENDUM B - NO u 2 

#REG #VOTE CAND I CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
#REG #VOTE CAND I CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

CUSTER 2,277 1,596 762 639 1,401 195 
DELTA 15,771 9,836 3,138 5,407 8,545 1291 ADAMS 150,501 85,027 25,835 54,013 79,848 5179 

DENVER 314,589 163,995 64,089 64,626 128,715 35280 ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 1,819 2,791 4,610 447 

DOLORES 1,063 875 216 447 663 212 ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 58,127 82,583 140,710 22380 

DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 19,553 25,067 44,620 8454 ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,231 1,780 3,011 333 

EAGLE 19,136 9,581 3,566 3,850 7,416 2165 BACA 3,125 2,031 436 1,375 1,811 220 

ELBERT 9,957 6,678 2,265 3,677 5,942 736 BENT 3,076 2,017 537 1,277 1,814 203 

ELPASO 257,067 144,241 51,155 71,035 122,190 22051 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 49,684 51,727 101,411 6086 

FREMONT 22,945 12,911 4,256 6,873 11,129 1782 CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 2,154 3,637 5,791 476 

GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 4,924 5,463 10,387 2350 CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 338 721 1,059 115 

GILPIN 2,743 1,739 675 818 1,493 246 CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,304 2,431 3,735 270 

GRAND 7,681 4,307 1,642 1,999 3,641 666 CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 1,058 2,056 3,114 564 

GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 2,802 1,783 4,585 886 COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 374 832 1,206 314 

HINSDALE 730 412 162 204 366 46 CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 253 920 1,173 146 

HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 1,172 1,059 2,231 474 CUSTER 2,277 1,596 501 967 1,4~8 128 

JACKSON 1,192 822 215 506 721 101 DELTA 15,771 9,836 2,419 6,715 9,134 702 

JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 69,468 86,881 156,349 35304 DENVER 314,589 163,995 62,772 79,377 142,149 21846 

KIOWA 1,160 984 476 406 882 102 DOLORES 1,063 875 281 445 726 149 

KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 1,365 1,358 2,723 525 DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 19,512 30,856 50,368 2706 

LAKE 3,808 2,324 893 1,067 1,960 364 EAGLE 19,136 9,581 4,524 4,150 8,674 907 

LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 4,218 3,713 7,931 1857 ELBERT 9,957 6,678 1,579 4,814 6,393 285 

LARIMER 136,955 86,869 33,189 37,626 70,815 16054 ELPASO 257,067 144,241 41,527 93,491 135,018 9223 

LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 1,634 2,423 4,057 884 FREMONT 22,945 12,911 3,271 8,813 12,084 827 

LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 680 1,041 1,721 292 GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 5,046 6,237 11,283 1454 

LOGAN 9,911 7,100 1,979 3,880 5,859 1241 GILPIN 2,743 1,739 551 1,097 1,648 91 

MESA 64,552 40,251 13,778 20,845 34,623 GRAND 7,681 4,307 1,529 2,467 3,996 311 
5628 

MINERAL 602 487 181 177 358 129 GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 2,600 2,281 4,881 590 

MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 1,686 2,205 3,891 509 HINSDALE 730 412 171 223 394 18 

MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 2,093 4,208 6,301 1254 HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 707 1,445 2,152 553 

MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 3,677 5,971 9,648 1696 JACKSON 1,192 822 185 567 752 70 

MORGAN 12,450 8,197 2,668 4,472 7,140 1057 JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 68,345 111,118 179,463 12190 

OTERO 11,379 6,268 1,963 3,466 5,429 839 KIOWA 1,160 984 274 653 927 57 

OURAY 2,561 1,499 555 648 1,203 296 
KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 1,046 1,954 3,000 248 

PARK 8,178 5,001 1,928 2,406 4,334 667 LAKE 3,808 2,324 1,069 1,139 2,208 116 

PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 646 995 1,641 395 LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 5,082 3,564 8,646 1142 

PITKIN 10,773 5,643 2,329 2,117 4,446 1197 LARIMER 136,955 86,869 36,331 44,513 80,844 6025 

PROWERS 6,904 4,265 1,384 2,239 3,623 642 
LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 1,284 3,146 4,430 511 

PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 18,334 22,964 41,298 5042 
LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 516 1,371 1,887 126 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 1,166 1,153 2,319 345 
LOGAN 9,911 7,100 2,200 4,151 6,351 749 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 1;667 2,368 4,035 806 
MESA 64,552 40,251 10,749 26,914 37,1i63 2588 

ROUTT 12,415 6,902 3,058 2,724 5,782 1120 
MINERAL 602 487 139 256 395 92 

SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 746 976 1,722 516 
MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 1,337 2,835 4,172 228 

SANJUAN 567 360 170 110 280 80 
MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 2,514 4,476 6,990 565 

SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,362 1,124 741 1,865 497 
MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 3,573 6,832 10,405 939 

SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 469 541 1,010 244 
MORGAN 12,450 8,197 2,658 5,122 7,780 417 

SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 2,933 2,653 5,586 4285 
OTERO 11,379 6,268 1,334 4,561 5,895 373 

TELLER 11,521 6,832 2,573 3,152 5,725 1107 
OURAY 2,561 1,499 514 832 1,346 153 

WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 706 1,136 1,842 627 
PARK 8,178 5,001 1,584 3,094 4,678 323 

WELD 77,712 47,212 16,625 23,600 40,225 6987 
PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 599 1,258 1,857 179 

YUMA 5,795 4,102 1,551 1,856 3,407 PITKIN 10,773 5,643 3,117 1,815 4,932 711 
695 

PROWERS 6,904 4,265 1,149 2,750 3,899 366 

TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 505,903 610,449 1,116,352 243967 
PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 10,825 33,001 43,826 2514 

RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 866 1,619 2,485 179 

RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 1,285 3,054 4,339 502 

ROUTT 12,415 6,902 3,034 3,352 6,386 516 
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VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 
VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

REFERENDUM B - EXCESS REVENUES 
REFERENDUM C- CITY & COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD 

REFERENDUM B - YES u I 
REFERENDUM B -NO u 2 REFERENDUM C -YES u I 

REFERENDUM C -NO u 2 
II REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 811 1,112 1,923 315 
SANJUAN 567 360 136 172 308 52 
SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,362 1,174 885 2,059 303 LARIMER 136,955 86,869 44,783 23,450 68,233 18636 SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 364 693 1,057 197 LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 1,913 1,734 3,647 1294 SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 3,115 3,078 6,193 3678 LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 716 822 1,538 475 TELLER 11,521 6,832 1,943 4,555 6,498 334 LOGAN 9,911 7,100 2,957 2,351 5,308 1792 WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 602 1,364 1,966 503 MESA 64,552 40,251 18,034 12,673 30,707 9544 WELD 77,712 47,212 16,386 27,792 44,178 3034 MINERAL 602 487 183 147 330 !57 YUMA 5,795 4,102 1,224 2,535 3,759 343 MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 1,858 1,513 3,371 1029 

MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 3,017 2,813 5,830 1725 TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 477,504 765,654 l,243,158 117161 MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 4,279 3,998 8,277 3067 
MORGAN 12,450 8,197 3,699 2,939 6,638 1559 
OTERO 11,379 6,268 2,964 2,184 5,148 1120 REFERENDUM C- CITY & COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD 
OURAY 2,561 1,499 552 449 1,001 498 
PARK 8,178 5,001 2,147 1,883 4,030 971 REFERENDUM C- YES u I PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 607 913 1,520 516 REFERENDUM C- NO u 2 PITKIN 10,773 5,643 2,420 1,243 3,663 1980 
PROWERS 6,904 4,265 i,632 1,701 3,333 932 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 26,536 12,511 39,047 7293 
RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 1,187 832 2,019 645 ADAMS 150,501 85,027 44,325 30,399 74,724 10303 RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 2,002 1,743 3,745 1096 ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 2,381 1,491 3,872 1185 ROUTT 12,415 6,902 3,105 1,835 4,940 1962 ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 78,321 43,664 121,985 41105 SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 775 763 1,538 700 ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,416 1,011 2,427 917 SAN JUAN 567 360 167 90 257 103 BACA 3,125 2,031 579 890 1,469 562 SAN MIGUEL 4,408 2,362 946 584 1,530 832 BENT 3,076 2,017 857 664 1,521 496 SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 407 470 877 377 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 51,181 44,248 95,429 12068 SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 3,168 2,078 5,246 4625 CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 2,401 2,496 4,897 1370 TELLER 11,521 6,832 3,448 1,935 5,383 1449 CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 384 526 910 264 WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 782 820 1,602 867 CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,788 1,417 3,205 800 WELD 77,712 47,212 24,452 16,300 40,752 6460 CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 1,347 1,371 2,718 960 YUMA 5,795 4,102 1,543 1,438 2,981 1121 COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 508 434 942 578 

CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 564 485 1,049 270 TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 670,781 423,603 1,094,384 265935 CUSTER 2,277 1,596 619 634 1,253 343 
DELTA 15,771 9,836 4,060 3,697 7,757 2079 
DENVER 314,589 163,995 80,582 47,403 127,985 36010 BRONCOS STADIUM DOLORES 1,063 875 327 271 598 277 
DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 29,644 14,389 44,033 9041 BRONCOS STADIUM- YES u I EAGLE 19,136 9,581 4,668 2,111 6,779 2802 BRONCOS STADIUM- NO u 2 
ELBERT 9,957 6,678 3,187 2,244 5,431 1247 
ELPASO 257,067 144,241 73,051 45,852 118,903 25338 #REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE FREMONT 22,945 12,911 6,234 4,284 10,518 2393 
GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 5,827 3,365 9,192 3545 ADAMS 150,501 85,027 48,434 32,539 80,973 4054 GILPIN 2,743 1,739 952 550 1,502 237 ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 88,120 56,553 144,673 18417 GRAND 7,681 4,307 1,959 1,447 3,406 901 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 46,999 55,022 102,021 5476 
GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 2,083 1,996 4,079 1392 DENVER 314,589 163,995 83,416 72,984 156,400 7595 HINSDALE 730 412 175 143 318 94 DOUGLAS 71,987 34,150 21,163 12,292 33,455 695 HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 1,002 929 1,931 774 JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 110,932 73,937 184,869 6784 JACKSON 1,192 822 216 444 660 162 
JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 101,801 58,089 159,890 31763 TOTAL 1,289,327 745,412 399,064 303,327 702,391 43021 KIOWA 1,160 984 340 458 798 186 
KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 1,171 1,163 2,334 914 
LAKE 3,808 2,324 1,056 770 1,826 498 
LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 5,496 2,056 7,552 2236 
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VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 
VOTES CAST AT GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMER 3, 1998 

REFERENDUM B - EXCESS REVENUES 
REFERENDUM C- CITY & COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD 

REFERENDUM B - YES u I 
REFERENDUM B -NO u 2 REFERENDUM C -YES u I 

REFERENDUM C -NO u 2 
II REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE 
SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 811 1,112 1,923 315 
SANJUAN 567 360 136 172 308 52 
SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,362 1,174 885 2,059 303 LARIMER 136,955 86,869 44,783 23,450 68,233 18636 SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 364 693 1,057 197 LAS ANIMAS 8,480 4,941 1,913 1,734 3,647 1294 SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 3,115 3,078 6,193 3678 LINCOLN 2,766 2,013 716 822 1,538 475 TELLER 11,521 6,832 1,943 4,555 6,498 334 LOGAN 9,911 7,100 2,957 2,351 5,308 1792 WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 602 1,364 1,966 503 MESA 64,552 40,251 18,034 12,673 30,707 9544 WELD 77,712 47,212 16,386 27,792 44,178 3034 MINERAL 602 487 183 147 330 !57 YUMA 5,795 4,102 1,224 2,535 3,759 343 MOFFAT 7,826 4,400 1,858 1,513 3,371 1029 

MONTEZUMA 12,531 7,555 3,017 2,813 5,830 1725 TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 477,504 765,654 l,243,158 117161 MONTROSE 18,246 11,344 4,279 3,998 8,277 3067 
MORGAN 12,450 8,197 3,699 2,939 6,638 1559 
OTERO 11,379 6,268 2,964 2,184 5,148 1120 REFERENDUM C- CITY & COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD 
OURAY 2,561 1,499 552 449 1,001 498 
PARK 8,178 5,001 2,147 1,883 4,030 971 REFERENDUM C- YES u I PHILLIPS 2,825 2,036 607 913 1,520 516 REFERENDUM C- NO u 2 PITKIN 10,773 5,643 2,420 1,243 3,663 1980 
PROWERS 6,904 4,265 i,632 1,701 3,333 932 

#REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE PUEBLO 80,004 46,340 26,536 12,511 39,047 7293 
RIO BLANCO 4,054 2,664 1,187 832 2,019 645 ADAMS 150,501 85,027 44,325 30,399 74,724 10303 RIO GRANDE 6,253 4,841 2,002 1,743 3,745 1096 ALAMOSA 6,526 5,057 2,381 1,491 3,872 1185 ROUTT 12,415 6,902 3,105 1,835 4,940 1962 ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 78,321 43,664 121,985 41105 SAGUACHE 3,064 2,238 775 763 1,538 700 ARCHULETA 5,200 3,344 1,416 1,011 2,427 917 SAN JUAN 567 360 167 90 257 103 BACA 3,125 2,031 579 890 1,469 562 SAN MIGUEL 4,408 2,362 946 584 1,530 832 BENT 3,076 2,017 857 664 1,521 496 SEDGWICK 1,707 1,254 407 470 877 377 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 51,181 44,248 95,429 12068 SUMMIT 12,990 9,871 3,168 2,078 5,246 4625 CHAFFEE 8,229 6,267 2,401 2,496 4,897 1370 TELLER 11,521 6,832 3,448 1,935 5,383 1449 CHEYENNE 1,519 1,174 384 526 910 264 WASHINGTON 3,224 2,469 782 820 1,602 867 CLEAR CREEK 6,265 4,005 1,788 1,417 3,205 800 WELD 77,712 47,212 24,452 16,300 40,752 6460 CONEJOS 4,431 3,678 1,347 1,371 2,718 960 YUMA 5,795 4,102 1,543 1,438 2,981 1121 COSTILLA 2,334 1,520 508 434 942 578 

CROWLEY 1,989 1,319 564 485 1,049 270 TOTAL 2,285,308 1,360,319 670,781 423,603 1,094,384 265935 CUSTER 2,277 1,596 619 634 1,253 343 
DELTA 15,771 9,836 4,060 3,697 7,757 2079 
DENVER 314,589 163,995 80,582 47,403 127,985 36010 BRONCOS STADIUM DOLORES 1,063 875 327 271 598 277 
DOUGLAS 71,987 53,074 29,644 14,389 44,033 9041 BRONCOS STADIUM- YES u I EAGLE 19,136 9,581 4,668 2,111 6,779 2802 BRONCOS STADIUM- NO u 2 
ELBERT 9,957 6,678 3,187 2,244 5,431 1247 
ELPASO 257,067 144,241 73,051 45,852 118,903 25338 #REG #VOTE CANOl CAND2 TOTAL NO VOTE FREMONT 22,945 12,911 6,234 4,284 10,518 2393 
GARFIELD 21,816 12,737 5,827 3,365 9,192 3545 ADAMS 150,501 85,027 48,434 32,539 80,973 4054 GILPIN 2,743 1,739 952 550 1,502 237 ARAPAHOE 270,190 163,090 88,120 56,553 144,673 18417 GRAND 7,681 4,307 1,959 1,447 3,406 901 BOULDER 186,575 107,497 46,999 55,022 102,021 5476 
GUNNISON 9,608 5,471 2,083 1,996 4,079 1392 DENVER 314,589 163,995 83,416 72,984 156,400 7595 HINSDALE 730 412 175 143 318 94 DOUGLAS 71,987 34,150 21,163 12,292 33,455 695 HUERFANO 4,403 2,705 1,002 929 1,931 774 JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 110,932 73,937 184,869 6784 JACKSON 1,192 822 216 444 660 162 
JEFFERSON 295,485 191,653 101,801 58,089 159,890 31763 TOTAL 1,289,327 745,412 399,064 303,327 702,391 43021 KIOWA 1,160 984 340 458 798 186 
KIT CARSON 4,538 3,248 1,171 1,163 2,334 914 
LAKE 3,808 2,324 1,056 770 1,826 498 
LA PLATA 26,739 9,788 5,496 2,056 7,552 2236 
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PARTY AFFILIATION OF REGISTERED VOTERS AS OF OCTOBER 15, 1998 

COUNTY 

ADAMS 

ALAMOSA 

ARAPAHOE 

ARCHULETA 
BACA 

BENT 

BOULDER 

CHAFFEE 

CHEYENNE 

CLEAR CREEK 

CONEJOS 

COSTILLA 

CROWLEY 

CUSTER 

DELTA 

DENVER 

DOLORES 

DOUGLAS 

EAGLE 

ELBERT 

ELPASO 

FREMONT 

GARFIELD 

GILPIN 

GRAND 

GUNNISON 

HINSDALE 

HUERFANO 

JACKSON 

JEFFERSON 

KlOWA 

KlTCARSON 
LAKE 

LA PLATA 

LARIMER 

LAS ANIMAS 

LINCOLN 

LOGAN 

MESA 

MINERAL 

MOFFAT 

MONTEZUMA 

MONTROSE 

MORGAN 

OTERO 

OURAY 

PARK 

PHILLIPS 

PITKIN 

PROWERS 

REP 

50,398 

2,857 

109,603 

3,531 
1,338 

944 

53,568 

3,545 

971 

2,671 

1,907 

318 

957 

1,538 

7,675 

79,298 

346 

48,875 

6,201 

5,749 

135,979 

10,252 

8,726 

997 

4,093 

3,238 

489 

929 

764 

124,361 

566 

2,618 

\.82 
10,097 

64,332 

1,676 

1,454 

4,424 

30,898 

159 

4,583 

5,687 

8,800 

6,140 

4,114 

1,813 

4,149 

1,509 

3,063 
2,844 

DEM 

63,089 

3,189 

75,458 

1,373 

1,262 

1,611 

67,308 

2,907 

392 

1,950 
2,718 

1,990 

758 

532 
4,661 

152,652 

587 

17,170 

4,671 

2,350 

64,960 

7,392 

6,720 

984 

1,759 

3,079 

185 

3,229 

216 

89,301 

386 

1,107 

1,993 

8,141 

40,599 

5,983 

757 

3,179 

20,204 

379 

2,001 

3,957 

5,221 

3,709 

4,724 

537 

2,366 

684 

3,495 

2,176 

UNAFF 

63,061 

2,077 

91,035 

1,481 

563 

749 
78,029 

2,697 

328 

2,602 

641 
205 

449 

621 

5,350 

106,298 

275 

30,704 

8,033 

4,066 

97,344 

8,179 

9,467 

1,249 

3,052 

4,784 

125 

802 

311 

117,509 

295 

1,218 

1,137 

11,080 

59,394 

1,407 

200 

639 

3,287 

22,871 

118 
2,326 

4,123 

6,800 

4,300 

3,645 

650 

3,519 

813 

5,805 

2,106 

LIB GRN NAT 

148 23 62 

14 3 

289 40 141 

0 6 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 
452 449 261 

11 0 0 

2 0 0 
17 2 0 

I 0 2 
2 4 0 

2 0 0 
10 

17 

547 

2 

93 

33 

11 

313 

25 

26 

12 

16 

28 

4 

408 

I 
2 

13 

38 

245 

8 
4 
6 

80 

0 
5 
9 

15 

6 

3 

4 
33 

3 
23 

4 

4 
177 

0 

9 

9 

I 
37 

3 
24 

7 

3 
23 

I 

0 

69 

0 

7 
97 

116 

0 

0 

2 
15 

0 

5 
7 
0 

I 
0 

0 

19 

0 

0 

0 

367 

0 

19 

0 

4 

31 
0 

I 
0 

5 
0 

0 

0 

I 
113 

0 

0 

2 

326 

0 
0 

0 

19 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I 
6 
0 
2 

0 

TOTAL 

176,781 

8,141 

276,566 

6,391 

3,163 

3,305 
200,067 

9,160 

1,693 

7,242 

5,275 

2,519 

2,166 

2,702 

17,707 

339,339 

1,210 

96,870 

18,947 

12,181 

298,664 

25,851 

24,964 

3,249 

8,928 

11,152 

801 

4,965 

1,293 

331,761 

1,249 

4,945 

3,933 

29,455 

165,012 

9,074 

2,854 

10,898 

74,087 

656 

8,916 

13,781 

20,843 

14,156 

12,487 

3,005 

10,074 

3,009 

12,407 

7,130 

COUNTY 

PUEBLO 
RIO BLANCO 

RIO GRANDE 

ROUTT 

SAGUACHE 

SANJUAN 
SANMIGUEL 

SEDGWICK 

SUMMIT 

TELLER 
WASHINGTON 

WELD 

YUMA 

PARTY AFFILIATION OF REGISTERED VOTERS AS OF OCTOBER 15,1998 

REP 

18,732 
2,612 

2,692 

4,801 

899 

159 

1,196 

918 

5,822 

6,408 

2,056 

33,610 

2,755 

914,486 

DEM 

42,821 
777 

2,562 

3,839 

1,630 

158 

2,044 

428 

4,321 

2,692 

625 

23,582 

1,514 

783,044 

UNAFF 

21,026 
1,083 

1,783 

6,156 

898 

247 

2,004 

460 

8,333 

4,480 

578 

33,480 

1,937 

860,090 

201 

LIB 

17 
4 

3 
39 

5 

11 

37 

27 
4 

64 

0 

3,201 

GRN NAT 

3 
1 

2 

12 

0 
11 

0 

18 

0 

0 

0 

1,226 

4 
0 

13 

0 

1,394 

TOTALS 

82,601 
4,477 

7,042 

14,847 

3,435 

565 

5,267 

1,807 

18,539 

13,611 

3,263 

90,757 

6,206 

2,563,441 
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SEX OF REGISTERED VOTERS AS OF OCTOBER 15, 1998 
SEX OF REGISTERED VOTERS AS OF OCTOBER 15, 1998 

COUNTY& NO. FEMALE MALE UNK OTH TOTAL 
COUNTY& NO. FEMALE MALE UNK OTH TOTAL 

ADAMS I 92,691 84,077 13 0 176,781 

ALAMOSA 2 4,381 3,760 0 0 8,141 PARK 47 4,987 5,087 0 0 10,074 

ARAPAHOE 3 147,861 128,661 44 0 276,566 
PHILLIPS 48 1,615 1,394 0 0 3,009 

ARCHULETA 4 3,188 3,203 0 0 6,391 
PITKIN 49 5,883 6,522 2 0 12,407 

BACA 5 1,641 1,522 0 0 3,163 
PROWERS 50 3,867 3,263 0 0 7,130 

BENT 6 1,724 1,581 0 0 3,305 
PUEBLO 51 44,041 38,536 10 14 82,601 

BOULDER 7 100,970 99,097 0 0 200,067 
RIO BLANCO 52 2,262 2,210 5 0 4,477 

CHAFFEE 8 4,779 4,377 4 0 9,160 
RIOGRANDE 53 3,796 3,246 0 0 7,042 

CHEYENNE 9 864 829 0 0 1,693 
ROUTT 54 7,041 7,805 0 14,847 

CLEAR CREEK 10 3,559 3,683 0 0 7,242 
SAGUACHE 55 1,782 1,653 0 0 3,435 

CONEJOS II 2,701 2,573 0 5,275 
SANJUAN 56 268 297 0 0 565 

COSTILLA 12 1,255 1,264 0 0 2,519 
SANMIGUEL 57 2,408 2,856 3 0 5,267 

CROWLEY 13 1,139 1,024 3 0 2,166 
SEDGWICK 58 937 870 0 0 1,807 

CUSTER 14 1,336 1,365 I 0 2,702 
SUMMIT 59 7,965 10,573 0 18,539 

DELTA 15 9,349 8,358 0 0 17,707 
TELLER 60 6,803 6,808 0 0 13,611 

DENVER 16 178,728 160,597 14 0 339,339 
WASHINGTON 61 1,672 1,591 0 0 3,263 

DOLO.RES 17 613 597 0 0 1,210 
WELD 62 47,613 43,140 0 4 90,757 

DOUGLAS 18 49,431 47,437 2 0 96,870 
YUMA 63 3,229 2,977 0 0 6,206 

EAGLE 19 8,988 9,957 2 0 18,947 1,332,303 1,230,935 182 21 2,563,441 

ELBERT 20 6,122 6,020 39 0 12,181 

ELPASO 21 156,122 142,542 0 0 298,664 

FREMONT 22 13,507 12,344 0 0 25,851 

GARFIELD 23 12,610 12,354 0 0 24,964 

GILPIN 24 1,551 1,696 2 0 3,249 

GRAND 25 4,145 4,777 3 3 8,928 

GUNNISON 26 5,017 6,134 0 11,152 

HINSDALE 27 378 423 0 0 801 
HUERFANO 28 2,618 2,347 0 0 4,965 

JACKSON 29 632 661 0 0 1,293 

JEFFERSON 30 173,680 158,081 0 0 331,761 

KIOWA 31 643 606 0 0 1,249 

KITCARSON 32 2,573 2,372 .0 0 4,945 

LAKE 33 1,919 2,014 0 0 3,933 
LA PLATA 34 14,796 14,659 0 0 29,455 

LARIMER 35 85,151 79,835 26 0 165,012 
LASANIMAS 36 4,777 4,296 0 9,074 
LINCOLN 37 1,514 1,340 0 0 2,854 

LOGAN 38 5,809 5,089 0 0 10,898 

MESA 39 38,598 35,487 2 0 74,087 
MINERAL 40 331 325 0 0 656 
MOFFAT 41 4,443 4,472 I 0 8,916 

MONTEZUMA 42 7,289 6,492 0 0 13,781 

MONTROSE 43 10,876 9,967 0 0 20,843 
MORGAN 44 7,483 6,672 I 0 14,156 
OTERO 45 6,817 5,670 0 0 12,487 
OURAY 46 1,535 1,470 0 0 3,005 

202 203 
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202 203 



RESULTS OF VOTES CAST AT ODD-YEAR ELECTION NOVEMBER 
7, 1999 

REFERENDUM A REFERENDUM 4A 

COUNTY YES NO YES NO 

Adams 26,552 20,136 20,026 25,684 

Alamosa 1,872 1,736 

Arapahoe 72,990 26,738 73,133 26,215 

Archuleta 1,088 1,182 

Baca 772 1,098 

Bent 829 621 

Boulder 28,862 21,739 32,763 17,595 

Chaffee 2,150 2,615 

Cheyenne 479 409 

ClcarCreck 1,650 1,180 

Conejos 738 797 

Costilla 334 328 

Crowley 320 403 

Custer 627 700 

Delta 4,343 3,111 

Denver 51,171 26,876 57,747 21,507 

Dolores 244 483 

Douglas 26,283 7,720 16,177 5,003 

Eagle 2,674 1,397 

Elbert 2,100 1,569 

El Paso 49,484 32,501 

Fremont 2,334 2,407 

Garfield 4,364 4,258 

Gilpin 528 491 

Grand 1,222 832 

Gunnison 645 883 

Hinsdale 208 151 

Huerfano 1,093 945 

Jackson 180 279 

Jefferson 78,082 43,345 73,315 47,476 

Kiowa 288 268 

Kit Carson 823 569 

Lake 691 619 

La Plata 4,808 3,157 

Larimer 28,123 19,101 

Las Animas 1,925 1,562 

Lincoln 840 765 

Logan 2,398 2,449 

Mesa 14,954 12,172 

Mineral 120 103 

Moffat 772 772 

Montezuma 1,413 2,020 

Montrose 3,900 3,872 

Morgan 3,236 2,302 

Otero 2,366 2,089 

Ouray 586 600 

204 

RESULTS OF VOTES CAST AT ODD-YEAR ELECTION NOVEMBER 
7, 1999 

REFERENDUM A REFERENDUM 4A 

COUNTY YES NO YES NO 

Park 1,400 1,066 

Phillips 806 853 

Pitkin 2,446 1,033 

Prowers 1,571 1,402 

Pueblo 14,983 14,061 

Rio Blanco 818 706 

Rio Grande 1,011 963 

Routt 1,960 1,567 

Saguache 478 705 

San Juan 99 144 

SanMiguel 698 624 

Sedgwick 410 549 

Summit 2,182 1,477 

Teller 1,722 1,412 

Washington 588 483 

Weld 13,997 9,198 

Yuma 1,352 1,378 

TOTAL 477,982 296,971 273,161 143,480 
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Prowers 1,571 1,402 

Pueblo 14,983 14,061 

Rio Blanco 818 706 

Rio Grande 1,011 963 

Routt 1,960 1,567 

Saguache 478 705 

San Juan 99 144 

SanMiguel 698 624 

Sedgwick 410 549 

Summit 2,182 1,477 

Teller 1,722 1,412 

Washington 588 483 

Weld 13,997 9,198 

Yuma 1,352 1,378 

TOTAL 477,982 296,971 273,161 143,480 
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INITIATIVES AND REFERENDUM VOTED ON AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 3, 
1998 

Colorado General Assembly, Legislative Council 

Amendment 11 
Partial-Birth Abortion 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning a prohibition against partial-birth abortions, and, in connection 
therewith, specifYing that no one shaH knowingly or intentionally perform a parti~l-birth abortion; aiiowin.g a medical 
procedure to prevent the death ofthe pregnant woman, if every reasonable effort ts made to p.reserve the l~ves of.the woman 
and the infant; defining partial-birth abortion as an abortion during which the person pe'!ormm~ the abortmn dehberately and 
intentionaily causes to be delivered into the vagina a living human fetus or any substantive portt?n the~of for the ~m~ose of 
performing any procedure the person knows wiii kiii the fetus and kills the fetus befo~ completmg dehvery; spectf'ymg that 
"fetits" and "infant" mean the biological offspring of human parents and may be used mterchangeably throughout the 
measure; establishing specified civil remedies for certain persons; establishing criminal penalties for violations after February 
14, 1999; and stating that the amendment cannot be amended except by a vote ofthe people. 

Amendment 12 
Parental Notification for Abortion 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning parental notification when an unemancipated minor seeks an 
abortion, and, in connection therewith, specifYing that no abortion shaH be performed upon an une~ci~ate~ ~inor until at 
least 48 hours after written notice of the pending abortion has been delivered to the parent of the nnnor; tdenttf'yin~ . 
exceptions to the notice requirement; defming abortion as the use of any means to terminate the pregnancy of a nnnor wtth 
knowledge that the termination by those means will, with reasonable likelihood, caus.e the death ?ft~t ~erso.n's unborn 
offspring at any time after fertilization; establishing criminal penalties for p~rfornnng. a.n abo~mn m ~olatton .of the. 
requirement to provide notice to the parent and for counseling a minor to ~~s~ a ph~su:t~n wtth false m:o.rmatlo~ to mduce 
the physician to perform an abortion without providing the notice; and estabhshmg a JUd~ct.al bypass ~rovtsion, whtc~ shaH 
be effective under certain circumstances, pursuant to which a court may deternnne that giVmg the notice wtii not be m the 
best interests of the minor or that the minor is sufficiently mature to decide whether to have the abortion. 

Amendment 13 
Uniform Regulation of Livestock Operations 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Constitution requiring the uniform application oflaws to livestock operations, and, in 
connection therewith mandating that laws and regulations concerning livestock operations be uniform and based upon the 
similarity in the pote~tial impact on the environment ofthe livestock operatio.n; .ma~n~ unconstitut.ional any state law or 
regulation that does not treat livestock operations uniformly based upon the stnnlant~ m ~he potential ~mpact on the. 
environment oflhe livestock operation; allowing the general assembly to make a dtstmctton between hvestock feedt~g .on ~he 
range and livestock feeding in a concentrated animal feeding operation; permitting the.genera~ assembly to make a distmctton 
between concentrated animal feeding operations that are smailer than one thousand ammal umts an~ those that are larger than 
one thousand animal units; specif'ying that one animal unit be considered to be a cow and all ot?er hvestock to be fracttons of 
a cow as determined by the general assembly; and defining livestock as cattle, sheep, goats, swme, mules, poultry, horses, 
and ail other animals raised or kept for profit. 
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Amendment 14 
Regulation of Commercial Hog Facilities 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning regulation of housed commercial swine feeding operations 
which can house 800,000 or more pounds of swine or which are 
deemed commercial under local law, and, in connection therewith, conditioning operation, construction, or expansion of a 
housed commercial swine feeding operation on receipt of an individual discharge permit from the department of public health 
and environment; directing the water quality control commission to adopt rules regarding the construction, operation, and 
management of and waste disposal by such operations; providing that such rules shaH require that land application of waste 
from such operations shaH not exceed the nutritional requirements of the plants on that land and shaH minimize runoff and 
seepage of such waste; providing that such rnJes shaH require that such operations not be permitted to degrade the physical 
attributes or value of state trust lands, make immediate reports ofspiiis or contamination to state and county health 
departments, and monitor land-applied waste from such operations and report thereon to the state health department; 
authorizing fees on such operations to offset direct and indirect costs ofthe program; authorizing local governments to 
impose more restrictive requirements; requiring that such operations employ technology to minimize odor emissions; 
requiring operations to cover waste impoundments that do not use air or oxygen in their waste treatment method, and to 
recover, incinerate, or manage odorous gases therefrom; establishing minimum distances between new land waste application 
sites or impoundments and occupied dweiiings, schools, and municipal boundaries; and providing for enforcement ofthese 
provisions by the state or any person who may be adversely affected. 

Amendment 15 
Water Meters in the San Luis Valley 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning a requirement for the instaiiation of water flow meters on any 
nonexempt weii in the unconfined aquifer in Water Division 3 (which is located in whole or in part in Conejos, Alamosa, Rio 
Grande, Mineral, Saguache, and Costiiia counties) on or before April I, I 999, and, in connection therewith, requiring that the 
water flow meters be certified by the state engineer; requiring the state engineer to read the water flow meters monthly at the 
wen owner's expense; and directing the state engineer to prevent the operation of any we II that does not have a functioning 
water flow meter. 

Amendment 16 
Payments for Water by the 
Rio Grande Water Conservation District 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Constitution requiring the Rio Grande Water Conservation District, which is located in whole 
or in part in Conejos, Alamosa, Rio Grande, Mineral, and Saguache counties, to pay fees for aU water that has been, is being, 
or wiii in the future be pumped from aquifers underlying state trust lands pursuant to Water Decree W-3038 in Water 
Division 3 (including ail or part of Conejos, Alamosa, Rio Grande, Mineral, Saguache, and Costilla counties) for purposes of 
the "Closed Basin Project", and, in connection therewith, setting such fees at thirty dollars per acre-foot, payable to the state's 
public school fund, and ten doiiars per acre-foot, payable to the school districts in Water Division 3, based upon the State 
Department of Education's student count for such districts; directing the State Auditor to determine the amounts of such fees 
payable each year and requiring payment of such amounts within thirty days after such determination, subject to interest at 
eighteen percent on late payments; requiring the Rio Grande Water Conservation District to assess those irrigators with 
water rights in the Rio Grande River, in proportion to their water right, an amount equal to the amount of water used and 
attributable to the water pumped from beneath such state trust lands; and providing that monies paid to the school districts in 
Water Division 3 shaH be in addition to monies made available for public school children and shaii not be considered by the 
generaJ assembly when determining such amount. 
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INITIATIVES AND REFERENDUM VOTED ON AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 3, 
1998 

Colorado General Assembly, Legislative Council 

Amendment 11 
Partial-Birth Abortion 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning a prohibition against partial-birth abortions, and, in connection 
therewith, specifYing that no one shaH knowingly or intentionally perform a parti~l-birth abortion; aiiowin.g a medical 
procedure to prevent the death ofthe pregnant woman, if every reasonable effort ts made to p.reserve the l~ves of.the woman 
and the infant; defining partial-birth abortion as an abortion during which the person pe'!ormm~ the abortmn dehberately and 
intentionaily causes to be delivered into the vagina a living human fetus or any substantive portt?n the~of for the ~m~ose of 
performing any procedure the person knows wiii kiii the fetus and kills the fetus befo~ completmg dehvery; spectf'ymg that 
"fetits" and "infant" mean the biological offspring of human parents and may be used mterchangeably throughout the 
measure; establishing specified civil remedies for certain persons; establishing criminal penalties for violations after February 
14, 1999; and stating that the amendment cannot be amended except by a vote ofthe people. 

Amendment 12 
Parental Notification for Abortion 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning parental notification when an unemancipated minor seeks an 
abortion, and, in connection therewith, specifYing that no abortion shaH be performed upon an une~ci~ate~ ~inor until at 
least 48 hours after written notice of the pending abortion has been delivered to the parent of the nnnor; tdenttf'yin~ . 
exceptions to the notice requirement; defming abortion as the use of any means to terminate the pregnancy of a nnnor wtth 
knowledge that the termination by those means will, with reasonable likelihood, caus.e the death ?ft~t ~erso.n's unborn 
offspring at any time after fertilization; establishing criminal penalties for p~rfornnng. a.n abo~mn m ~olatton .of the. 
requirement to provide notice to the parent and for counseling a minor to ~~s~ a ph~su:t~n wtth false m:o.rmatlo~ to mduce 
the physician to perform an abortion without providing the notice; and estabhshmg a JUd~ct.al bypass ~rovtsion, whtc~ shaH 
be effective under certain circumstances, pursuant to which a court may deternnne that giVmg the notice wtii not be m the 
best interests of the minor or that the minor is sufficiently mature to decide whether to have the abortion. 

Amendment 13 
Uniform Regulation of Livestock Operations 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Constitution requiring the uniform application oflaws to livestock operations, and, in 
connection therewith mandating that laws and regulations concerning livestock operations be uniform and based upon the 
similarity in the pote~tial impact on the environment ofthe livestock operatio.n; .ma~n~ unconstitut.ional any state law or 
regulation that does not treat livestock operations uniformly based upon the stnnlant~ m ~he potential ~mpact on the. 
environment oflhe livestock operation; allowing the general assembly to make a dtstmctton between hvestock feedt~g .on ~he 
range and livestock feeding in a concentrated animal feeding operation; permitting the.genera~ assembly to make a distmctton 
between concentrated animal feeding operations that are smailer than one thousand ammal umts an~ those that are larger than 
one thousand animal units; specif'ying that one animal unit be considered to be a cow and all ot?er hvestock to be fracttons of 
a cow as determined by the general assembly; and defining livestock as cattle, sheep, goats, swme, mules, poultry, horses, 
and ail other animals raised or kept for profit. 
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Regulation of Commercial Hog Facilities 
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An amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning regulation of housed commercial swine feeding operations 
which can house 800,000 or more pounds of swine or which are 
deemed commercial under local law, and, in connection therewith, conditioning operation, construction, or expansion of a 
housed commercial swine feeding operation on receipt of an individual discharge permit from the department of public health 
and environment; directing the water quality control commission to adopt rules regarding the construction, operation, and 
management of and waste disposal by such operations; providing that such rules shaH require that land application of waste 
from such operations shaH not exceed the nutritional requirements of the plants on that land and shaH minimize runoff and 
seepage of such waste; providing that such rnJes shaH require that such operations not be permitted to degrade the physical 
attributes or value of state trust lands, make immediate reports ofspiiis or contamination to state and county health 
departments, and monitor land-applied waste from such operations and report thereon to the state health department; 
authorizing fees on such operations to offset direct and indirect costs ofthe program; authorizing local governments to 
impose more restrictive requirements; requiring that such operations employ technology to minimize odor emissions; 
requiring operations to cover waste impoundments that do not use air or oxygen in their waste treatment method, and to 
recover, incinerate, or manage odorous gases therefrom; establishing minimum distances between new land waste application 
sites or impoundments and occupied dweiiings, schools, and municipal boundaries; and providing for enforcement ofthese 
provisions by the state or any person who may be adversely affected. 

Amendment 15 
Water Meters in the San Luis Valley 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning a requirement for the instaiiation of water flow meters on any 
nonexempt weii in the unconfined aquifer in Water Division 3 (which is located in whole or in part in Conejos, Alamosa, Rio 
Grande, Mineral, Saguache, and Costiiia counties) on or before April I, I 999, and, in connection therewith, requiring that the 
water flow meters be certified by the state engineer; requiring the state engineer to read the water flow meters monthly at the 
wen owner's expense; and directing the state engineer to prevent the operation of any we II that does not have a functioning 
water flow meter. 
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Payments for Water by the 
Rio Grande Water Conservation District 
Title 

An amendment to the Colorado Constitution requiring the Rio Grande Water Conservation District, which is located in whole 
or in part in Conejos, Alamosa, Rio Grande, Mineral, and Saguache counties, to pay fees for aU water that has been, is being, 
or wiii in the future be pumped from aquifers underlying state trust lands pursuant to Water Decree W-3038 in Water 
Division 3 (including ail or part of Conejos, Alamosa, Rio Grande, Mineral, Saguache, and Costilla counties) for purposes of 
the "Closed Basin Project", and, in connection therewith, setting such fees at thirty dollars per acre-foot, payable to the state's 
public school fund, and ten doiiars per acre-foot, payable to the school districts in Water Division 3, based upon the State 
Department of Education's student count for such districts; directing the State Auditor to determine the amounts of such fees 
payable each year and requiring payment of such amounts within thirty days after such determination, subject to interest at 
eighteen percent on late payments; requiring the Rio Grande Water Conservation District to assess those irrigators with 
water rights in the Rio Grande River, in proportion to their water right, an amount equal to the amount of water used and 
attributable to the water pumped from beneath such state trust lands; and providing that monies paid to the school districts in 
Water Division 3 shaH be in addition to monies made available for public school children and shaii not be considered by the 
generaJ assembly when determining such amount. 
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Amendment 17 
Income Tax Credit for Education 
Title 

An amendment to the constitution ofthe state of Colorado concerning the establishment of an income tax credit for parents or 
legal guardians of children enrolled in public, non-public schools and non-public home-based educational programs, and, in 
connection therewith, requiring the general assembly to establish an income tax credit for income tax years beginning in 
1999; specifYing the methods for determining the amount of such credit; establishing priorities for eligibility for such credit; 
establishing an educational opportunity fund to be used to offset the entire costs of such credit; prohibiting reductions in 
current per-student public school expenditures as a result ofthe measure or as a result of the transfer of students to non-public 
schools; prohibiting the state or any political subdivision thereof from using this section to increase their regulatory role over 
the education of children in non-public schools beyond that exercised and existent on January I, 1998; and eliminating 
eligibility for the income tax credit of parents or legal guardians who send children to certain non-public schools, including 
those that illegally discriminate on the basis of race, ethnicity, color or national origin or teach hatred. 

Amendment 18 
Voluntary Congressional Term Limits 
Title 

An amendroent to the Colorado Constitution concerning term lirrtfts declarations that may be voluntarily submitted by 
candidates for the U.S. Congress, and, in connection therewith, specifYing when such declarations must be submitted to the 
secretary of state; providing that a candidate shall not be refused placement on the ballot ifthe candidate does not submit a 
declaration; providing that candidates may voluntarily declare that the candidate will not serve more than three terms as a 
U.S. Representative or more than two terms as a U.S. Senator or may voluntarily declare that the candidate has chosen not to 
accept term limits; allowing candidates who have made such a declaration to voluntarily authorize placement of an applicable 
ballot designation next to the candidate's name on congressional election ballots and government-sponsored voter education 
material; specifYing how terms are calculated; allowing candidates to change a declaration; requiring that ballots and voter 
education material contain the applicable ballot designation following the name of a candidate; specifYing that service in 
office for more than one-half of a term is deemed service for a full term; prohibiting a candidate from having more than one · 
declaration and ballot designation in effect at the same time; specifYing that a candidate may authorize the applicable ballot 
designation only if the candidate has made the voluntary declaration; and authorizing the secretary of state to provide 
declarations and implement this amendment by rule. 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 98-1008 - Referendum A 

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Sixty-first General Assembly of the State of Colorado, the Senate 
concurring herein: 

Each elector voting at said election and desirous of voting for or against said amendment shall cast a vote as provided by law 
either "Yes" or "No" on the proposition: 
"AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE XI OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE 

OF COLORADO, AUTHORIZING A COUNTY, CITY, TOWN, TOWNSlllP, OR SPECIAL DISTRICT TO PROVIDE 
ANY LAWFULLY AUTHORIZED HEALTH CARE FUNCTION, SERVICE, OR FACILITY IN JOINT OWNERSlllP 
OR OTHER ARRANGEMENT WITH ANY PERSON OR COMPANY, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, WITHOUT INCURRING 
DEBT AND WITHOUT PLEDGING ITS CREDIT OR FAITH; REQUIRING ANY COUNTY, CITY, TOWN, OWNSHIP, 
OR SPECIAL DiSTRICT ENTERING INTO SUCH JOINT OWNERSHIP OR OTHER ARRANGEMENT TO OWN ITS 
JUST PROPORTION; AND PROVIDING THAT ANY SUCH ENTITY OR RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED FOR 
SUCH PURPOSE SHALL NOT BE DEEMED A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, LOCAL GOVERNMENT, OR LOCAL 
PUBLIC BODY FOR ANY PURPOSE." 
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HOUSE BILL 98-1256 - Referendum B 

Refer to people under referendum. This act shall be submitted to a vote ofthe registered electors of the state of Colorado at 
the next biennial regular general election, for their approval or rejection, under the provisions ofthe referendum as provided 
for in section I of article V and section 20 of article X of the state constitution, and in article 40 of title 1 Colorado 
Revised Statutes. Each elector voting at said election and desirous of voting for or against said act shall ~ast a vote as 
provided by law either "Yes" or''No" on the proposition: "SHALL THE STATE OF COLORADO BE PERMITTED TO 
ANNUALLY RETAIN UP TO TWO HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS OF THE STATE REVENUES IN EXCESS OF 
THE 
CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION ON STATE FISCAL YEAR SPENDING FOR THE 1997-98 FISCAL YEAR AND 
FOR FOUR SUCCEEDING FISCAL YEARS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING SCHOOL DISTRICT CAPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, STATE AND LOCAL TRANSPORTATION NEEDS, AND CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION 
PROJECTS OF STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RESTRICTION ON 
SPENDING, REVENUES, OR APPROPRIATIONS, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE RESTRICTIONS OF 
SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND THE STATUTORY LIMITATION ON STATE 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, REQUIRING ANNUAL TRANSFERS 
OF SUCH EXCESS REVENUES FOR THESE PURPOSES, SPECIFYING THE ALLOCATION OF SUCH EXCESS 
REVENUES FOR THESE PURPOSES, SPECIFYING THE FUND TO WlllCH A PORTION OF THE EXCESS 
REVENUES IS TO BE TRANSFERRED FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION, ESTABLISHING A 
SPECIAL ACCOUNT IN THE CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND TO WHICH A PORTION OF THE EXCESS 
REVENUES IS TO BE TRANSFERRED FOR HIGHER EDUCATION CAPHAL CONSTRUCTION, AND SPECIFYING 
THE ALLOCATION OF THE PORTION OF THE EXCESS REVENUES TRANSFERRED TO THE HIGHWAy USERS 
T 0 FUND FOR STATE AND LOCAL TRAN_SPO~T A TION NEEDS?" The votes cast for the adoption or rejection of 
satd act shall be canvassed and the result deternuned m the manner provided by law for the canvassing of votes for 
representatives in Congress. 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 98-013 - Referendum C 

At the next election at which such question may be submitted, there shall be submitted to the registered electors ofthe state 
of Colorado, for their approval or rejection, the following amendment to the constitution ofthe state of Colorado to wit: 
Article XX of the constitution of the state of Colorado is amended BY THE ADDITION OF THE FOLLOWING NEW 
SECTIONS to read: 
Section 10. CITY AND COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD- CREATED. THE CITY OF BROOMFIELD IS A PREEXISTING 
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND HOME RULE CITY OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, PHYSICALLY SITUATED 
IN PARTS OF ADAMS, BOULDER, JEFFERSON, AND WELD COUNTIES. ON AND AFTER NOVEMBER 15,2001, 
ALL TERRITORY IN THE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF BROOMFIELD SHALL BE DETACHED 
FROM THE COUNTIES OF ADAMS, BOULDER, JEFFERSON, AND WELD AND SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED 
INTO A SINGLE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL CORPORATION WITH THE NAME ''THE CITY AND COUNTY OF 
BROOMFIELD". 

THE WORDING OF THE BALLOT QUESTIONS VOTED UPON AT THE NOVEMBER 2 1999 
GENERAL ELECTION ARE AS FOLLOWS: ' 

REFERENDUM A: 

BALLOT QUESTION: SHALL STATE OF COLORADO DEBT BE INCREASED UP TO $1,700,000,000, WITH A 
MAXIMUM REPAYMENT COST OF $2,300,000,000, WITH NO INCREASE IN ANY TAXES, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
ADDRESSING THE CRITICAL, PRIORITY TRANSPORTATION NEEDS IN THE STATE BY FINANCING 
TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS THAT QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL FUNDING THROUGH THE ISSUANCE OF 
REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES, AND SHALL EARNINGS ON THE PROCEEDS OF SUCH NOTES 
CONSTITUTE A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE? 

REFERENDUM 4A 

"Measures referred by the general assembly or any political subdivision are listed by letter, and measures initiated by the 
people are listed numerically. A 'yes' vote on any measure is a vote in favor of changing constitutional or statutory law, and a 
'no' vote on any measure is a vote against changing constitutional or statutory law." 

SHALL THE METRO PO LIT AN FOOTBALL STADIUM DISTRICT DEBT BE INCREASED $260,000,000.00, WITH A 
REPAYMENT COST OF $395,000,000.00 AND SHALL DISTRICT TAXES BE INCREASED $39,000,000.00 
ANNUALLY AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER FROM 
THE LEVY AND COLLECTION BY THE DISTRICT OF UP TO A TEN PERCENT ADMISSIONS TAX AND FROM 
THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF UP TO A ONE-TENTH OF ONE PERCENT SALES AND USE TAX WITH ALL 
OF THE PROCEEDS OF SUCH DEBT AND TAXES TO BE USED AND SPENT, TOGETHER WITH FUNDS FROM 
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Amendment 17 
Income Tax Credit for Education 
Title 

An amendment to the constitution ofthe state of Colorado concerning the establishment of an income tax credit for parents or 
legal guardians of children enrolled in public, non-public schools and non-public home-based educational programs, and, in 
connection therewith, requiring the general assembly to establish an income tax credit for income tax years beginning in 
1999; specifYing the methods for determining the amount of such credit; establishing priorities for eligibility for such credit; 
establishing an educational opportunity fund to be used to offset the entire costs of such credit; prohibiting reductions in 
current per-student public school expenditures as a result ofthe measure or as a result of the transfer of students to non-public 
schools; prohibiting the state or any political subdivision thereof from using this section to increase their regulatory role over 
the education of children in non-public schools beyond that exercised and existent on January I, 1998; and eliminating 
eligibility for the income tax credit of parents or legal guardians who send children to certain non-public schools, including 
those that illegally discriminate on the basis of race, ethnicity, color or national origin or teach hatred. 
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Voluntary Congressional Term Limits 
Title 

An amendroent to the Colorado Constitution concerning term lirrtfts declarations that may be voluntarily submitted by 
candidates for the U.S. Congress, and, in connection therewith, specifYing when such declarations must be submitted to the 
secretary of state; providing that a candidate shall not be refused placement on the ballot ifthe candidate does not submit a 
declaration; providing that candidates may voluntarily declare that the candidate will not serve more than three terms as a 
U.S. Representative or more than two terms as a U.S. Senator or may voluntarily declare that the candidate has chosen not to 
accept term limits; allowing candidates who have made such a declaration to voluntarily authorize placement of an applicable 
ballot designation next to the candidate's name on congressional election ballots and government-sponsored voter education 
material; specifYing how terms are calculated; allowing candidates to change a declaration; requiring that ballots and voter 
education material contain the applicable ballot designation following the name of a candidate; specifYing that service in 
office for more than one-half of a term is deemed service for a full term; prohibiting a candidate from having more than one · 
declaration and ballot designation in effect at the same time; specifYing that a candidate may authorize the applicable ballot 
designation only if the candidate has made the voluntary declaration; and authorizing the secretary of state to provide 
declarations and implement this amendment by rule. 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 98-1008 - Referendum A 

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Sixty-first General Assembly of the State of Colorado, the Senate 
concurring herein: 

Each elector voting at said election and desirous of voting for or against said amendment shall cast a vote as provided by law 
either "Yes" or "No" on the proposition: 
"AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE XI OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE 

OF COLORADO, AUTHORIZING A COUNTY, CITY, TOWN, TOWNSlllP, OR SPECIAL DISTRICT TO PROVIDE 
ANY LAWFULLY AUTHORIZED HEALTH CARE FUNCTION, SERVICE, OR FACILITY IN JOINT OWNERSlllP 
OR OTHER ARRANGEMENT WITH ANY PERSON OR COMPANY, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, WITHOUT INCURRING 
DEBT AND WITHOUT PLEDGING ITS CREDIT OR FAITH; REQUIRING ANY COUNTY, CITY, TOWN, OWNSHIP, 
OR SPECIAL DiSTRICT ENTERING INTO SUCH JOINT OWNERSHIP OR OTHER ARRANGEMENT TO OWN ITS 
JUST PROPORTION; AND PROVIDING THAT ANY SUCH ENTITY OR RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED FOR 
SUCH PURPOSE SHALL NOT BE DEEMED A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, LOCAL GOVERNMENT, OR LOCAL 
PUBLIC BODY FOR ANY PURPOSE." 
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HOUSE BILL 98-1256 - Referendum B 

Refer to people under referendum. This act shall be submitted to a vote ofthe registered electors of the state of Colorado at 
the next biennial regular general election, for their approval or rejection, under the provisions ofthe referendum as provided 
for in section I of article V and section 20 of article X of the state constitution, and in article 40 of title 1 Colorado 
Revised Statutes. Each elector voting at said election and desirous of voting for or against said act shall ~ast a vote as 
provided by law either "Yes" or''No" on the proposition: "SHALL THE STATE OF COLORADO BE PERMITTED TO 
ANNUALLY RETAIN UP TO TWO HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS OF THE STATE REVENUES IN EXCESS OF 
THE 
CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION ON STATE FISCAL YEAR SPENDING FOR THE 1997-98 FISCAL YEAR AND 
FOR FOUR SUCCEEDING FISCAL YEARS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING SCHOOL DISTRICT CAPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, STATE AND LOCAL TRANSPORTATION NEEDS, AND CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION 
PROJECTS OF STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RESTRICTION ON 
SPENDING, REVENUES, OR APPROPRIATIONS, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE RESTRICTIONS OF 
SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND THE STATUTORY LIMITATION ON STATE 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, REQUIRING ANNUAL TRANSFERS 
OF SUCH EXCESS REVENUES FOR THESE PURPOSES, SPECIFYING THE ALLOCATION OF SUCH EXCESS 
REVENUES FOR THESE PURPOSES, SPECIFYING THE FUND TO WlllCH A PORTION OF THE EXCESS 
REVENUES IS TO BE TRANSFERRED FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION, ESTABLISHING A 
SPECIAL ACCOUNT IN THE CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND TO WHICH A PORTION OF THE EXCESS 
REVENUES IS TO BE TRANSFERRED FOR HIGHER EDUCATION CAPHAL CONSTRUCTION, AND SPECIFYING 
THE ALLOCATION OF THE PORTION OF THE EXCESS REVENUES TRANSFERRED TO THE HIGHWAy USERS 
T 0 FUND FOR STATE AND LOCAL TRAN_SPO~T A TION NEEDS?" The votes cast for the adoption or rejection of 
satd act shall be canvassed and the result deternuned m the manner provided by law for the canvassing of votes for 
representatives in Congress. 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 98-013 - Referendum C 

At the next election at which such question may be submitted, there shall be submitted to the registered electors ofthe state 
of Colorado, for their approval or rejection, the following amendment to the constitution ofthe state of Colorado to wit: 
Article XX of the constitution of the state of Colorado is amended BY THE ADDITION OF THE FOLLOWING NEW 
SECTIONS to read: 
Section 10. CITY AND COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD- CREATED. THE CITY OF BROOMFIELD IS A PREEXISTING 
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND HOME RULE CITY OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, PHYSICALLY SITUATED 
IN PARTS OF ADAMS, BOULDER, JEFFERSON, AND WELD COUNTIES. ON AND AFTER NOVEMBER 15,2001, 
ALL TERRITORY IN THE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF BROOMFIELD SHALL BE DETACHED 
FROM THE COUNTIES OF ADAMS, BOULDER, JEFFERSON, AND WELD AND SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED 
INTO A SINGLE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL CORPORATION WITH THE NAME ''THE CITY AND COUNTY OF 
BROOMFIELD". 

THE WORDING OF THE BALLOT QUESTIONS VOTED UPON AT THE NOVEMBER 2 1999 
GENERAL ELECTION ARE AS FOLLOWS: ' 

REFERENDUM A: 

BALLOT QUESTION: SHALL STATE OF COLORADO DEBT BE INCREASED UP TO $1,700,000,000, WITH A 
MAXIMUM REPAYMENT COST OF $2,300,000,000, WITH NO INCREASE IN ANY TAXES, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
ADDRESSING THE CRITICAL, PRIORITY TRANSPORTATION NEEDS IN THE STATE BY FINANCING 
TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS THAT QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL FUNDING THROUGH THE ISSUANCE OF 
REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES, AND SHALL EARNINGS ON THE PROCEEDS OF SUCH NOTES 
CONSTITUTE A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE? 

REFERENDUM 4A 

"Measures referred by the general assembly or any political subdivision are listed by letter, and measures initiated by the 
people are listed numerically. A 'yes' vote on any measure is a vote in favor of changing constitutional or statutory law, and a 
'no' vote on any measure is a vote against changing constitutional or statutory law." 

SHALL THE METRO PO LIT AN FOOTBALL STADIUM DISTRICT DEBT BE INCREASED $260,000,000.00, WITH A 
REPAYMENT COST OF $395,000,000.00 AND SHALL DISTRICT TAXES BE INCREASED $39,000,000.00 
ANNUALLY AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER FROM 
THE LEVY AND COLLECTION BY THE DISTRICT OF UP TO A TEN PERCENT ADMISSIONS TAX AND FROM 
THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF UP TO A ONE-TENTH OF ONE PERCENT SALES AND USE TAX WITH ALL 
OF THE PROCEEDS OF SUCH DEBT AND TAXES TO BE USED AND SPENT, TOGETHER WITH FUNDS FROM 
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OTHER SOURCES INCLUDING THE PRIVATE SECTOR, FOR THE COSTS RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF A NEW FOOTBALL STADIUM TO BE LOCATED WITHIN THE DISTRICT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
LIMITATIONS: 

THE SALES AND USE TAX SHALL COMMENCE AFTER THE TERMINATION OF THE SALES AND USE TAX 
LEVIED AND COLLECTED BY THE DENVER METROPOLITAN MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL STADIUM 
DISTRICT AND SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND JANUARY I, 2012, OR THE PAYMENT IN FULL OF SUCH DEBT, 
WHICHEVER OCCURS EARLIER; THE DEBT SHALL BE EVIDENCED BY NOTES, BONDS, OR CONTRACTS 
INCLUDING NOTES, BONDS, OR CONTRACTS TO REFUND OTHER NOTES, BONDS, OR CONTRACTS EVEN IF 
THE REFUNDING IS AT A HIGHER RATE OF INTEREST; 
THE DEBT SHALL BE PAY ABLE FROM THE PROCEEDS OF SUCH TAX, INVESTMENT INCOME, AND SUCH 
OTHER DISTRICT REVENUES AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MAY PLEDGE FOR SUCH PAYMENT; THE 
DEBT SHALL HAVE SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE DISTRICT MAY 
DETERMINE, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR REDEMPTION PRIOR TO MATURITY WITH OR WITHOUT 
PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM; THE ADMISSIONS TAX SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND JANUARY I, 20I2, OR 
THE PAYMENT IN FULL OF SUCH DEBT, WHICHEVER OCCURS EARLIER; 
AND SHALL THE PROCEEDS OF SUCH DEBT AND TAXES AND ANY INVESTMENT INCOME THEREFROM 
AND ANY OTHER REVENUES OF TI1E DISTRICT BE COLLECTED AND SPENT WITHOUT LIMITATION OR 
CONDITION, AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE 
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW? 
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TitUlo y Texto De La Propuesta - Enmienda 11 - Aborto de parto interrumpido 

Una enmienda a los Estatutos Revisados del Estado de Colorado con respecto a una prohibici6n del aborto de parto 
interrurnpido y, en relaci6n con Ia misma, para especificar que nadie podr.i a sabiendas o intencionalmente realizar un aborto 
de parto interrumpido; para permitir un procedimiento a fin de impedir Ia rnuerte de una mujer embarazada, siempre que se 
tomen todas las medidas razonables para salvar las vidas de Ia mujer y el hebe; para definir el aborto de parto 
interrumpido como un aborto durante el cualla persona que realiza el aborto ocasiona, a prop6sito e intencionalmente, el 
paso de un feto vivo o una porci6n sustancial del mismo en Ia vagina con el prop6sito de realizar cualquier 
procedimiento que dicba persona sabe que matani a! feto, y que efectivamente mala a! feto antes de completar el parto; para 
especificar que los terminos "feto" y ''bebe" significa el hijo/a biol6gico de padres humanos y podnin usarse 
de modo intercambiable en toda Ia medida; para establecer remedios civiles especificos para ciertas personas; para establecer 
sanciones penales para violaciones despues del 14 de febrero de 1999; y para establecer que Ia enmienda no podr.i ser 
modificada excepto mediante e! voto del pueblo. 

Titulo y Texto De La Propuesta- Enmienda 12 - Notificacion a los padres para el 
aborto 

Una enmienda de los Estatutos Revisados del Estado de Colorado en relaci6n con Ia notificaci6n de los padres cuando una 
menor no emancipada procura un aborto y, en relacion con Ia misma, para especificar que no se realizani ningUo aborto 
a una menor no emancipada hasta que baya transcurrido un periodo de por lo menos 48 horas despues de Ia notificaci6n por 
escrito del aborto pendiente a! padre o a Ia madre de dicba menor; para identificar excepciones a! requisito de 
notificaci6n; para defi11ir el aborto como el uso de cualquier media para terminar el embarazo de una menor, con el 
conocimiento de que Ia terminacion por dichos medias, con probabilidad razonable, ocasionani Ia muerte del hijo/a sin 
nacer en cualquier momenta despues de Ia fecundacion; para establecer sanciones penales por Ia realizacion de un aborto en 
violacion del requisito de dar notificacion a! padre o a Ia madre y por aconsejar a una menor a suministrar 
informacion fillsa a un facultativo con el fin de inducir a dicho facultativo a realizar un aborto sin dar Ia debida notificacion; y 
para establecer una estipulacion de circunvencion judicial que tendr.i vigor bajo ciertas circunstancias, conforme a Ia cual un 
tribunal podr.i determinar que Ia tramitacion de Ia notificacion no sera en los mejores intereses de Ia menor o que Ia menor 
tiene Ia madurez suficiente para decidir si desea o no someterse a! 
aborto. 

TitUlo y Texto De La Propuesta- Enmienda 13 - Regulacion de las operaclones 
comerciales de ganado 

Una enmienda a Ia constitucion del estado de Colorado para exigir Ia aplicacion uniforme de !eyes a las operaciones de 
ganado y, en relacion con Ia misma, disponer que las !eyes y regulaciones relacionadas con las operaciones de ganado 
sean uniformes y basadas en Ia similitud del potencial impacto en el media ambiente de Ia operacion de ganado; declarar 
anticonstitucional cualquier ley o regulacion estatal que no Irate las operaciones de ganado de modo uniforme, en 
base a Ia similitud en su'potencial impacto en el media ambiente de Ia operacion de ganado; permitir que Ia asamblea general 
distinga entre las operaciones de alimentacion concentrada de animales inferiores a mil unidades animales y las que sean 
superiorcs a mil unidades animales; especificar que una unidad animal se considera una res, y que todo el ganado restante se 
considera una fraccion de una res segUo determine Ia asamblea general; y definir el ganado como el ganado vacuno, ganado 
ovino, ganado cabrio, ganado porcino, los burros, las aves de corral, el ganado caballar y todos los denuis animales criados o 
mantenidos con fines de Jucro. 

Titulo y Texto De La Propuesta- Enmienda 14- Regulacion de las operaciones comerciales de ganado porcino 

Una enmienda a los Estatutos Revisados del Estado de Colorado en relacion a Ia regulacion de las operaciones comerciales de 
alimentacion del ganado porcino, que pueden albergar 800,000 6 nuis Iibras de cerdos o Jo que se haya determinado 
como una operacion comercial bajo Ia legislacion local, y, en relaci6n con Ia misma, para condicionar Ia operacion, 
construccion o ampliaci6n de una operaci6n de alimentacion de ganado porcino albergado en Ia obtenci6n previa de un 
permiso individual de descarga del departamento de salud pUblica y del media ambiente; para ordenar a Ia comisi6n de 
control de calidad del agua que adopte reg! as con respecto a Ia construccion, operaci6n y administraci6n del desecho de 
residuos de dichas operaciones; para estipular que dichas reglas requieran que Ia aplicacion terrestre de residuos de dicbas 
operaciones no excedeni los requisitos nutritivos de las plantas que crecen en esos terrenos y que minimizani Ia escorrentia y 
filtraci6n de dichos residuos; para estipular que esas reglas establezcan que dichas operaciones no debenin mermar los 
atributos fisicos o el valor de las tierras fiduciarias estatales, que se reporten inmediatamente a los departamentos de salud 
estatal y del condado acerca de derrames o contaminacion y que se monitoree Ia aplicacion terrestre de residuos de dichas 
operaciones y se le informe a! departamento de salud publica estatal; para autorizar las cuotas sabre dichas operaciones para 
compensar los costas directos e indirectos del programa; para autorizar a los gobiernos locales a imponer requerimientos nuis 
restrictivos; para exigir que dichas operaciones empleen tecnologia que reduzca a! minima las emisiones de olores; para 
exigir que los operadores cubran los depositos de residuos en cuyo metoda de tratamiento no se use aire u oxigeno, y que 
recuperen, incineren o administren los gases olorosos emanados de los mismos; para establecer distancias minimas 
entre nuevos sitios de aplicaci6n terrestre o depositos de rcsiduos y las residencias ocupadas, escuelas y lindes municipales; y 
para estipular Ia ejecucion de estas disposiciones por el estado o por cualquier persona que pudiere verse adversamente 
afectada. 
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OTHER SOURCES INCLUDING THE PRIVATE SECTOR, FOR THE COSTS RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF A NEW FOOTBALL STADIUM TO BE LOCATED WITHIN THE DISTRICT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
LIMITATIONS: 

THE SALES AND USE TAX SHALL COMMENCE AFTER THE TERMINATION OF THE SALES AND USE TAX 
LEVIED AND COLLECTED BY THE DENVER METROPOLITAN MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL STADIUM 
DISTRICT AND SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND JANUARY I, 2012, OR THE PAYMENT IN FULL OF SUCH DEBT, 
WHICHEVER OCCURS EARLIER; THE DEBT SHALL BE EVIDENCED BY NOTES, BONDS, OR CONTRACTS 
INCLUDING NOTES, BONDS, OR CONTRACTS TO REFUND OTHER NOTES, BONDS, OR CONTRACTS EVEN IF 
THE REFUNDING IS AT A HIGHER RATE OF INTEREST; 
THE DEBT SHALL BE PAY ABLE FROM THE PROCEEDS OF SUCH TAX, INVESTMENT INCOME, AND SUCH 
OTHER DISTRICT REVENUES AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MAY PLEDGE FOR SUCH PAYMENT; THE 
DEBT SHALL HAVE SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE DISTRICT MAY 
DETERMINE, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR REDEMPTION PRIOR TO MATURITY WITH OR WITHOUT 
PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM; THE ADMISSIONS TAX SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND JANUARY I, 20I2, OR 
THE PAYMENT IN FULL OF SUCH DEBT, WHICHEVER OCCURS EARLIER; 
AND SHALL THE PROCEEDS OF SUCH DEBT AND TAXES AND ANY INVESTMENT INCOME THEREFROM 
AND ANY OTHER REVENUES OF TI1E DISTRICT BE COLLECTED AND SPENT WITHOUT LIMITATION OR 
CONDITION, AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE 
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW? 
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TitUlo y Texto De La Propuesta - Enmienda 11 - Aborto de parto interrumpido 

Una enmienda a los Estatutos Revisados del Estado de Colorado con respecto a una prohibici6n del aborto de parto 
interrurnpido y, en relaci6n con Ia misma, para especificar que nadie podr.i a sabiendas o intencionalmente realizar un aborto 
de parto interrumpido; para permitir un procedimiento a fin de impedir Ia rnuerte de una mujer embarazada, siempre que se 
tomen todas las medidas razonables para salvar las vidas de Ia mujer y el hebe; para definir el aborto de parto 
interrumpido como un aborto durante el cualla persona que realiza el aborto ocasiona, a prop6sito e intencionalmente, el 
paso de un feto vivo o una porci6n sustancial del mismo en Ia vagina con el prop6sito de realizar cualquier 
procedimiento que dicba persona sabe que matani a! feto, y que efectivamente mala a! feto antes de completar el parto; para 
especificar que los terminos "feto" y ''bebe" significa el hijo/a biol6gico de padres humanos y podnin usarse 
de modo intercambiable en toda Ia medida; para establecer remedios civiles especificos para ciertas personas; para establecer 
sanciones penales para violaciones despues del 14 de febrero de 1999; y para establecer que Ia enmienda no podr.i ser 
modificada excepto mediante e! voto del pueblo. 

Titulo y Texto De La Propuesta- Enmienda 12 - Notificacion a los padres para el 
aborto 

Una enmienda de los Estatutos Revisados del Estado de Colorado en relaci6n con Ia notificaci6n de los padres cuando una 
menor no emancipada procura un aborto y, en relacion con Ia misma, para especificar que no se realizani ningUo aborto 
a una menor no emancipada hasta que baya transcurrido un periodo de por lo menos 48 horas despues de Ia notificaci6n por 
escrito del aborto pendiente a! padre o a Ia madre de dicba menor; para identificar excepciones a! requisito de 
notificaci6n; para defi11ir el aborto como el uso de cualquier media para terminar el embarazo de una menor, con el 
conocimiento de que Ia terminacion por dichos medias, con probabilidad razonable, ocasionani Ia muerte del hijo/a sin 
nacer en cualquier momenta despues de Ia fecundacion; para establecer sanciones penales por Ia realizacion de un aborto en 
violacion del requisito de dar notificacion a! padre o a Ia madre y por aconsejar a una menor a suministrar 
informacion fillsa a un facultativo con el fin de inducir a dicho facultativo a realizar un aborto sin dar Ia debida notificacion; y 
para establecer una estipulacion de circunvencion judicial que tendr.i vigor bajo ciertas circunstancias, conforme a Ia cual un 
tribunal podr.i determinar que Ia tramitacion de Ia notificacion no sera en los mejores intereses de Ia menor o que Ia menor 
tiene Ia madurez suficiente para decidir si desea o no someterse a! 
aborto. 

TitUlo y Texto De La Propuesta- Enmienda 13 - Regulacion de las operaclones 
comerciales de ganado 

Una enmienda a Ia constitucion del estado de Colorado para exigir Ia aplicacion uniforme de !eyes a las operaciones de 
ganado y, en relacion con Ia misma, disponer que las !eyes y regulaciones relacionadas con las operaciones de ganado 
sean uniformes y basadas en Ia similitud del potencial impacto en el media ambiente de Ia operacion de ganado; declarar 
anticonstitucional cualquier ley o regulacion estatal que no Irate las operaciones de ganado de modo uniforme, en 
base a Ia similitud en su'potencial impacto en el media ambiente de Ia operacion de ganado; permitir que Ia asamblea general 
distinga entre las operaciones de alimentacion concentrada de animales inferiores a mil unidades animales y las que sean 
superiorcs a mil unidades animales; especificar que una unidad animal se considera una res, y que todo el ganado restante se 
considera una fraccion de una res segUo determine Ia asamblea general; y definir el ganado como el ganado vacuno, ganado 
ovino, ganado cabrio, ganado porcino, los burros, las aves de corral, el ganado caballar y todos los denuis animales criados o 
mantenidos con fines de Jucro. 

Titulo y Texto De La Propuesta- Enmienda 14- Regulacion de las operaciones comerciales de ganado porcino 

Una enmienda a los Estatutos Revisados del Estado de Colorado en relacion a Ia regulacion de las operaciones comerciales de 
alimentacion del ganado porcino, que pueden albergar 800,000 6 nuis Iibras de cerdos o Jo que se haya determinado 
como una operacion comercial bajo Ia legislacion local, y, en relaci6n con Ia misma, para condicionar Ia operacion, 
construccion o ampliaci6n de una operaci6n de alimentacion de ganado porcino albergado en Ia obtenci6n previa de un 
permiso individual de descarga del departamento de salud pUblica y del media ambiente; para ordenar a Ia comisi6n de 
control de calidad del agua que adopte reg! as con respecto a Ia construccion, operaci6n y administraci6n del desecho de 
residuos de dichas operaciones; para estipular que dichas reglas requieran que Ia aplicacion terrestre de residuos de dicbas 
operaciones no excedeni los requisitos nutritivos de las plantas que crecen en esos terrenos y que minimizani Ia escorrentia y 
filtraci6n de dichos residuos; para estipular que esas reglas establezcan que dichas operaciones no debenin mermar los 
atributos fisicos o el valor de las tierras fiduciarias estatales, que se reporten inmediatamente a los departamentos de salud 
estatal y del condado acerca de derrames o contaminacion y que se monitoree Ia aplicacion terrestre de residuos de dichas 
operaciones y se le informe a! departamento de salud publica estatal; para autorizar las cuotas sabre dichas operaciones para 
compensar los costas directos e indirectos del programa; para autorizar a los gobiernos locales a imponer requerimientos nuis 
restrictivos; para exigir que dichas operaciones empleen tecnologia que reduzca a! minima las emisiones de olores; para 
exigir que los operadores cubran los depositos de residuos en cuyo metoda de tratamiento no se use aire u oxigeno, y que 
recuperen, incineren o administren los gases olorosos emanados de los mismos; para establecer distancias minimas 
entre nuevos sitios de aplicaci6n terrestre o depositos de rcsiduos y las residencias ocupadas, escuelas y lindes municipales; y 
para estipular Ia ejecucion de estas disposiciones por el estado o por cualquier persona que pudiere verse adversamente 
afectada. 
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